
VitriStore Freeze Kit 
Material included in the package:
Product code: 4 VF_KIT1
• 1 x 5 ml VitriStore Pre-vitrification Medium (4 VPI-005)
• 1 x 1 ml VitriStore Freeze Medium 1           (4 VF1001)
• 1 x 1 ml VitriStore Freeze Medium 2           (4 VF2001)

VitriStore Thaw Kit
Material included in the package:
Product code: 4 VT_KIT1
• 1 x 5 ml VitriStore Thaw Medium 1              (4 VT1001)
• 1 x 1 ml VitriStore Thaw Medium 2              (4 VT2001)
• 1 x 1 ml VitriStore Thaw Medium 3              (4 VT3001)
• 1 x 1 ml VitriStore Thaw Medium 4              (4 VT4001)
The media should be used in the order displayed above.

Material not included in the package:
• 4-well dishes
• Freezing tank with liquid nitrogen
• Water bath (able to hold 37°C)
• Pipettes
• Forceps
• Vitrification device
• LAF bench (ISO 5 environment) 
• Microscope
• Lab timer

Product specifications and quality control: 
• All raw materials are of highest available purity (European 

Pharmacopoeia and/or USP standard) if applicable.
• A certificate of analysis is available for each batch upon request 

from our website with respective lot number.
• The MSDS for the media are available upon request and can 

also be downloaded from our website.
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw are manufactured 

and tested according to the following specifications:

EN: Intended use/Intended users:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw are a set of ready-to-

use media for vitrification and thawing of human embryos.
• The intended users are IVF professionals (lab technicians, em-

bryologists or medical doctors).
Composition: 
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw are DMSO/ethylene 

glycol based vitrification media that also contain PBS, sucrose, 
Ficoll and human serum albumin (10-20 g/Liter). 

• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw do not contain anti-
biotics.

Instructions for use:
• Ensure all media are well mixed before use. We strongly advice 

to read through all the steps of the vitrification/warming proce-
dure before starting the procedure.

Preliminary steps
• In a 4-well dish fill the first well with 300 μl of VitriStore Pre-vitri-

fication Medium, the second with 250 µl VitriStore Freeze Medi-
um 1 and the third with 250 µl VitriStore Freeze Medium 2. Next 
open as many packs of vitrification devices as will be required 
for the vitrification step. Conveniently place the separate parts 
of the vitrification device on the workbench for easy access later 
in the procedure.

• Up to 5 vitrification cycles (of the same patient!) can be per-
formed with one media set-up. Do not use the same media for 
different patients!

Freezing preparation
Transfer the embryos from the blastocyst cell culture medium into each 
of the VitriStore Freeze solutions using the following scheme:

pH                                                                                       7.20-7.40

Osmolality                                         270-290 (VitriStore Freeze PV)
 (mOsm/kg)                                            805-850 (VitriStore Thaw 1)        
                                                               535-565 (VitriStore Thaw 2)
                                                               405-435 (VitriStore Thaw 3)  
                                                               270-290 (VitriStore Thaw 4)  

Sterility                          sterile - SAL10-3  (Sterility Assurance Level)

Endotoxins (EU/ml)                                                                  < 0.25

Mouse Embryo Assay (MEA)                                                                  ≥80
(1-cell assay, blastocysts after 96 h in %)

CZ: Zamýšlené použití/zamýšlení uživatelé:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw jsou sadou médií pro 

přímé použití pro vitrifikaci a rozmrazování lidských embryí.
• Zamýšlení uživatelé jsou odborníci v oblasti umělého oplodnění 

(laboratorní technici, embryologové nebo lékaři).
Složení: 
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw jsou vitrifikační mé-

dia založená na DMSO/etylenglykolu obsahující rovněž PBS, 
sacharózu, Ficoll a albumin lidského séra (10-20 g/litr). 

• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw neobsahují antibio-
tika.

Pokyny k použití:
• Před použitím zajistěte důkladné promíchání médií. Důrazně 

doporučujeme, abyste si před zahájením práce pozorně 
přečetli všechny kroky postupu pro vitrifikaci/ohřev.

Přípravné kroky
• Ve 4-jamkové misce naplňte první jamku 300 µl 

předvitrifikačního média VitriStore, druhou jamku 250 µl mrazi-
cím médiem VitriStore 1 a třetí 250 µl mrazicím médiem VitriS-
tore 2. Poté otevřete tolik balení vitrifikačních zařízení, kolik bu-
dete potřebovat pro krok vitrifikace. Jednotlivé díly vitrifikačního 
zařízení vhodně rozmístěte na pracovní desku tak, abyste k 
nim měli během další práce snadný přístup.

• S jedním nastavením média lze provést až 5 cyklů vitrifikace 
(u stejného pacienta!). Nepoužívejte stejná média pro různé 
pacienty!

Příprava zmrazování
• Přeneste embrya z blastocystového kultivačního média do jed-

notlivých roztoků VitriStore Freeze podle tohoto vzorce:

DK: Tiltænkt anvendelse/Tiltænkte brugere:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw er et sæt med brugs-

klart medie til vitrificering og optøning af humane embryoer.
• De tiltænkte brugere er IVF-fagfolk (laboranter, embryologer 

eller læger).
Sammensætning: 
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw er DMSO-/ethyleng-

lycol-baserede vitrificeringsmedier, der også indeholder PBS, 
sakkarose, ficoll og humant serumalbumin (10-20 g/liter). 

• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw indeholder ikke anti-
biotika.

Brugsanvisning:
• Sørg for, at alt medie er grundigt blandet før brug. Vi anbefaler 

på det kraftigste, at man læser alle trin i vitrificerings-/opvarm-
ningsproceduren, før proceduren startes.

Indledende trin
• I en 4-brøndsskål skal den første brønd fyldes med 300 µl VitriS-

tore Pre-vitrification Medium, den anden med 250 µl VitriStore 
Freeze Medium 1 og den tredje med 250 µl  VitriStore Freeze 
Medium 2. Åbn derefter alle pakker med de vitrificeringsenhe-
der, der skal bruges til vitrificeringstrinnet. Placer de separate 
dele af vitrificeringsenheden det bedst mulige sted på arbejds-
bænken, så der er nem adgang til disse senere i proceduren.

• Der kan foretages op til 5 forglasningscyklusser (for samme 
patient!). Brug ikke det samme medie til forskellige patienter!

Klargøring til frysning
• Overfør embryoerne fra blastocyst-celledyrkningsmediet til hver 

af VitriStore Freeze-opløsningerne ved hjælp af følgende ske-
ma:

FI: Käyttötarkoitus / tarkoitetut käyttäjät:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw ovat sarja käyttöval-

miita väliaineita ihmisalkioiden vitrifikaatioon ja sulatukseen.
• Tarkoitettuja käyttäjiä ovat IVF-ammattilaiset (laboratoriotekni-

kot, embryologit tai lääkärit).
Koostumus: 
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw ovat DMSO/etylee-

niglykolipohjaisia vitrifikaatioväliaineita, jotka sisältävät myös 
seuraavat ainesosat: PBS, sakkaroosi, Ficoll ja ihmisen seeru-
mialbumiini (10-20 g/litra). 

• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw eivät sisällä antibiootteja.
Käyttöohjeet:
• Varmista ennen käyttöä, että kaikki väliaineet ovat hyvin se-

koittuneet. Kehotamme ennen vitrifikaatioon/lämmitykseen 
ryhtymistä lukemaan huolellisesti edellä mainittujen prosessien 
kaikkien vaiheiden kuvaukset.

Alkuvaiheet
• Täytä 4-kuoppamaljassa ensin yksi kuoppa 300 µl:lla VitriSto-

re-esivitrifikaationestettä, toinen kuoppa 250 µl VitriStore-jää-
dytysneste 1:llä ja kolmas 250 µl VitriStore-jäädytysneste 2:lla. 
Avaa seuraavaksi niin monta vitrifikaatiolaitepakkausta kuin 
vitrifikaatiovaiheessa tullaan tarvitsemaan. Vitrifikaatiolaitteen 
eri osat on kätevää asettaa valmiiksi työtasolle, jolloin ne ovat 
myöhemmin helposti käsillä prosessissa.

• Enintään 5 vitrifikaatiota (samalta potilaalta!) voidaan suorittaa 
yhdellä välineistöllä. Älä käytä samaa välineistöä eri potilaille!

Pakastusvalmistelut
• Siirrä alkiot blastokystan soluviljelyaineesta kuhunkin VitriSto-

re-jäädytysnesteeseen seuraavassa järjestyksessä:

FR: Utilisation prévue/utilisateurs prévus:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw sont un ensemble de 

milieux prêts à l’emploi pour la vitrification et la décongélation 
d’embryons humains.

• Les utilisateurs prévus sont les professionnels de la FIV (tech-
niciens de laboratoire, embryologistes ou médecin).

Composition:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw sont des milieux de 

vitrification à base de DMSO/éthylène glycol qui contiennent 
aussi du PBS, du saccharose, du Ficoll et de la sérum-albumi-
ne humaine (10-20 g/l). 

• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw ne contiennent pas 
d’antibiotiques.

Instructions d’utilisation:
• S’assurer que les milieux sont bien mélangés avant utilisation. 

Nous recommandons fortement la lecture de toutes les étapes 
de la procédure de vitrification/réchauffement avant de com-
mencer la procédure.

Étapes préliminaires
• Dans une boîte 4 puits, remplir le premier puits avec 300 µl 

de VitriStore Pre-vitrification Medium, le deuxième de 250 µl 
VitriStore Freeze Medium 1 et le troisième de 250 µl VitriStore 
Freeze Medium 2. Ouvrir ensuite autant d’emballages de dis-
positifs de vitrification que nécessaire pour l’étape de vitrifica-
tion. Placer les différentes parties du dispositif de vitrification de 
façon pratique sur la paillasse pour qu’elles soient facilement 
accessibles plus tard dans la procédure.

• Jusqu’à 5 cycles de vitrification (du même patient !) peuvent 
être réalisés avec une préparation de milieux. Ne pas utiliser 
les mêmes milieux pour des patients différents!

Préparation de la congélation
• Transférer les embryons du milieu de culture cellulaire pour 

blastocystes dans chacune des solutions de congélation VitriS-
tore Freeze selon le plan suivant:

HR: Predviđena uporaba / predviđeni korisnici
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze / VitriStore Thaw su komplet medija, 

spremnih za uporabu, za vitrifikaciju i odmrzavanje ljudskih 
embrija.

• Predviđeni su korisnici ovoga proizvoda stručnjaci za IVF (labo-
ratorijski tehničari, embriolozi ili liječnici).

Sastav: 
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze / VitriStore Thaw su mediji za vitrifi-

kaciju na bazi DMSO-a / etilen glikola koji također sadrže PBS, 
saharozu, Ficoll i humaniserum albumin (10 – 20 g/litra). 

• GM501 VitriStore Freeze / VitriStore Thaw ne sadrže antibio-
tike.

Upute za uporabu:
• Pobrinite se da prije uporabe dobro promiješate sve medije. 

Preporučamo da pročitate sve korake postupka vitrifikacije/
zagrijavanja prije nego što počnete s postupkom.

Preliminarni koraci
• U zdjelici s četiri otvora napunite prvi otvor s 300 µl medija za 

pred-vitrifikaciju VitriStore, drugi 250 µl medijem za zamrzavan-
je 1 VitriStore i treći 250 µl medijem za zamrzavanje 2 VitriSto-
re. Zatim otvorite onoliko pakiranja uređaja za vitrifikaciju koliko 
će biti potrebno za korak vitrifikacije. Zasebne dijelove uređaja 
za vitrifikaciju praktično smjestite na radnu klupu da biste im 
kasnije u postupku mogli lako pristupiti.

• Može se provesti pet ciklusa vitrifikacije (istog pacijenta!) 
jednim kompletom medija. Ne upotrebljavajte iste medije za 
različite pacijente!

Pripremanje zamrzavanja
• Prenesite embrije iz medija stanične kulture blastociste u sva-

ku od otopina VitriStore Freeze služeći se sljedećom tablicom:

DE: Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw sind gebrauchsfertige 

Medien in einem Set für die Vitrifizierung und zum Auftauen 
menschlicher Embryonen.

• Die bestimmungsgemäßen Anwender sind IVF-Fachpersonal 
(Labortechniker, Embryologen, Fachärzte).

Zusammensetzung:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw sind Vitrifizierungs-

medien auf DMSO/Ethylenglycolbasis, die außerdem PBS, 
Saccharose, Ficoll und Humanserumalbumin (10-20 g/Liter) 
enthalten.

• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw enthalten keine Anti-
biotika.

Gebrauchsempfehlung:
• Alle Medien vor dem Gebrauch gut mischen. Es wird dringend 

empfohlen, sich vor Beginn des Verfahrens alle Schritte zur 
Durchführung der Vitrifizierung/Erwärmung durchzulesen.

Vorbereitungsschritte
• In einer Zellkulturschale mit 4 Kavitäten die erste Kavität mit 

300 µl VitriStore Pre-vitrification Medium, die zweite Kavität 
mit 250µm VitriStore Freeze Medium 1 und die dritte mit 250 
µl VitriStore Freeze Medium 2 füllen. Als nächstes die für die 
Vitrfizierung benötigte Anzahl von Packungen mit Vitrifizierungs-
halmen öffnen. Die einzelnen Packungen der Halme auf dem 
Arbeitstisch bereitlegen, um sie später während des Verfahrens 
rasch griffbereit zu haben.

• Bis zu 5 Vitrifikationszyklen (eines Patienten) können mit einer 
Medienzubereitung durchgeführt werden. Verwenden Sie nicht 
die selben Medien für unterschiedliche Patienten!

Vorbereitung des Einfrierens
• Die Embryonen aus dem Kultivierungsmedium in folgender 

Reihenfolge und Dauer in jede der VitriStore Freeze- Lösungen 
überführen:

*Blastoseelen negatiivisen vaikutuksen vähentämiseksi laajentuneet 
blastokystat tulee ennen vitrifikaation aloittamista kollapsoida pienen-
tämällä blastoseelen tilavuutta keinotekoisesti lasipipetin avulla. (Van-
derzwalmen et. al., 2002; Son et al., 2003; Hiraoka, 2004)
Vitrifikaatio
1. Aseta vaimennetulla pipetillä tai vastaavalla toimenpiteeseen 

soveltuvalla välineellä 2 kooltaan n. 0,3 µl VitriStore-jäädytys-
neste 2:ta olevaa blastokystaa vitrifikaatiossa käytettävän oljen 
kärjen kouruun.

2. Laita vitrifikaatio-olki ulkoiseen vaippaan ja sulje se huolellisesti 
vitrifikaatiolaitteen käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti.

3. Upota tiiviisti suljettu laite nestemäiseen typpeen.
Sulatus
1. 4-maljaisessa astiassa, täytä ensimmäinen malja 1 ml VitriS-

tore Thaw Medium 1: llä, toinen VitriStore Thaw Medium 2: lla 
(250-300 µl), kolmas VitriStore Thaw Medium 3: lla (250-300 
µl), neljäs VitriStore Thaw Medium 4: llä (250-300 µl). Esiläm-
mitä välineistö 37°C asteeseen.

2. Poista vitrifikaatio-olki ulkoisesta vaipasta vitrifikaatiolaitteen 
käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti.

3. Upota vitrifikaatio-olki heti esilämmitettyyn (37°C) VitriStore-su-
latusneste 1:een ja jätä se sulatusneste 1:een 3 minuutiksi.

4. Siirrä se seuraavaksi VitriStore-sulatusneste 2:een (37°C) ja 
jätä sinne 2 minuutiksi.

5. Siirrä se seuraavaksi VitriStore-sulatusneste 3:een (37°C) ja 
jätä sinne 2 minuutiksi.

6. Siirrä se lopuksi VitriStore-sulatusneste 4:ään (37°C) ja pese 
vähintään 1 minuutin ajan.

7. Siirrä se nyt blastokystan viljelyaineeseen jatkettua viljelyä 
varten.

GM501 VitriStore -jäädytysneste / VitriStore -sulatus-
neste ja alkioviljely:
• GM501 VitriStore -jäädytysneste / VitriStore -sulatusneste ja 

GM501-väliaineet (pesuliuos ja IVF-väliaineet) soveltuvat yh-
dessä käytettäväksi ennen pakastamista ja sulatuksen jälkeen.

Varotoimet ja varoitukset:
• Ihmisverta tai plasmaseosta sisältävien lääkevalmisteiden käy-

töstä peräisin olevien infektioiden ehkäisemiseksi käytettäviin 
vakiotoimenpiteisiin kuuluvat luovuttajien valinta, yksittäisten 
luovutusten ja plasmaseosten seulonta infektion spesifisten 
merkkien varalta ja tehokkaiden valmistusvaiheitten sisällyt-
täminen virusten inaktivoimiseksi/poistamiseksi. Niistä huo-
limatta ei mahdollisuutta tartunnanaiheuttajan siirtymisestä 
voida täysin poissulkea, kun ihmisverta tai plasmaa sisältäviä 
lääkevalmisteita käsitellään. Sama pätee myös tuntemattomiin 
tai uusiin viruksiin ja muihin taudinaiheuttajiin. Virusinfektioita 
ei ole raportoitu, kun on käytetty Euroopan farmakopean laa-
tuvaatimusten mukaista, vakiintuneita menetelmiä käyttäen 
valmistettua albumiinia.

• Käsittele sen vuoksi kaikkia näytteitä mahdollisina HIV:n tai 
hepatiitin tartuttajina. Käytä näytteitä käsitellessäsi aina suo-
javaatetusta.

• Työskentele aina tiukan hygieenisissä olosuhteissa (LAF-alus-
ta ISO luokka 5) mahdollisen saastumisen välttämiseksi.

• Vain tarkoitettuun käyttöön.
• Alkion vitrifikaation pitkän aikavälin turvallisuutta tämän me-

netelmän käytön seurauksena syntyneisiin lapsiin ei tunneta.
• Tämän laitteen käyttäjä on vastuussa tuotteen jäljitettävyyden 

ylläpitämisestä ja käyttäjän täytyy soveltuvin osin noudattaa 
kansallisia jäljitettävyyssäännöksiä.

Ennakkotarkastukset:
• Älä käytä valmistetta, jos toimitetun valmisteen pullo, säiliön 

sinetti tai pakkaus on avattu tai viallinen.
• Älä käytä valmistetta, jos se värjäytyy, sameutuu tai siinä näkyy 

merkkejä mikrobikontaminaatiosta.
Säilytysohjeet ja stabiliteetti:
• Säilyvyysaika on 12 kk valmistuspäivästä lukien.
• Säilytyslämpötila 2-8°C.
• Älä pakasta ennen käyttöä.
• Pidä poissa (auringon)valosta.
• Steriileissä olosuhteissa ja 2-8°C:n lämpötilassa säilytettyinä 

valmisteita voi avaamisen jälkeen käyttää turvallisesti enintään 
7 päivää.

• Vakaa kuljetuksen jälkeen (enint. 5 päivää) korkeassa lämpö-
tilassa (≤ 37 °C).

• Sisältöä ei voi steriloida avaamisen jälkeen.
• Älä käytä umpeutumispäivän jälkeen.

IE: Úsáid sprice/Úsáideoirí sprice:
• Is tacar meáin réidh le húsáid iad GM501 VitriStore Freeze/

VitriStore Thaw le haghaidh gloiniú agus leá suthanna daonna.
• Is gairmithe IVF iad na húsáideoirí sprice (teicneoirí saothar-

lainne, sutheolaithe nó dochtúirí liachta).
Comhdhéanamh: 
• Is meáin gloinithe bunaithe ar ghliocóil DMSO/eitíléine iad 

GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw, ina bhfuil PBS, siú-
cróis, Ficoll agus albaimin séirim daonna (10-20/Liotar). 

• Níl antaibheathach ag GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore 
Thaw.

Treoracha úsáide:
• Cinntigh go bhfuil an meán measctha go maith roimh úsáid. 

Moltar duit na céimeanna ar fad a léamh maidir leis an bpróise-
as gloinithe/teasa sula dtosaíonn tú an gnáthamh.

Réamhchéimeanna
• I mias 4-chainéal, líon an chéad chainéal le 300 µl meáin ré-

amh-ghloinithe VitriStore, an dara ceann le 250 µl meán Vi-
triStore Freeze 1 agus an tríú ceann le 250 µl meán VitriStore 
Freeze 2.  Tar éis sin, oscail na pacáistí do ghléasanna gloi-
nithe de réir riachtanais don gcéim gloinithe. Cuir na codanna 
scartha ón ngléas gloinithe ar an mbinse oibre chun rochtain 
éasca a fháil níos déanaí sa ghnáthamh.

• Is féidir suas le 5 thimthriall gloinithe (don othar amháin!) a chur 
i bhfeidhm le socrú meán amháin. Ná húsáid na meáin chéan-
na i gcomhair othair éagsúla!

Ullmhúchán Reo
• Aistrigh na suthanna ón meán saothraithe cealla blastaiciste 

BG: Предназначение / Предназначени 
потребители
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze / VitriStore Thaw е набор от готови 

за употреба среди за витрификация и размразяване на 
човешки ембриони.

•  Предназначените потребители са  специалисти по ин витро 
оплождане (лабораторни техници, ембриолози или лекари).

Състав: 
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze / VitriStore Thaw е среда за 

дезинфекция, базирана на DMSO / етилен гликол, която 
също съдържа PBS, захароза, Ficoll и човешки серумен 
албумин (10-20 g/l). 

• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw не съдържа 
антибиотици.

Инструкции за употреба:
• Уверете се, че всички среди са добре смесени преди 

употреба. Горещо препоръчваме да прочетете всички 
стъпки на процедурата за витрификация / затопляне, преди 
да започнете процедурата.

Предварителни стъпки
• В 4-ямково петри, запълнете първата ямка с 300 μl Vi-

triStore Pre-vitrification Medium, втората с 250 µl VitriStore 
Freeze Medium 1 и третата с 250 µl VitriStore Freeze Medium 
2. След това отворете колкото се може повече опаковки с 
витрификационни устройства, които ще са необходими 
за етапа на витрификация. Поставете на удобно място 
върху  работната маса отделните части на устройството за 
витрификация за лесен достъп по-късно при изпълнение на 
процедурата.

• С един кит от препарата могат да бъдат извършени до 5 
цикъла на витрификация (на един и същ пациент!). Не 
използвайте един и същи кит за различни пациенти!

Подготовка за замразяване
• Прехвърлете ембрионите от средата с бластоцистна 

клетъчна култура във всеки от разтворите VitriStore Freeze, 
като се използва следната схема:

*Prije početka postupka vitrifikacije, da biste ublažili negativan učinak 
blastocela, proširene blastociste trebalo bi puknuti umjetnim smanji-
vanjem obujma blastocela pomoću staklene pipete. (Vanderzwalmen 
et. al., 2002; Son et al., 2003; Hiraoka, 2004)
Vitrifikacija
1. Koristeći se smanjenom pipetom il jednako stabilnom napra-

vom, stavite najviše dvije blastociste u zapremini od približno 
0,3 µl VitriStore Freeze 2 u slivnik vrška slamke za vitrifikaciju.

2. Stavite slamku za vitrifikaciju u vanjsku oblogu i zapečatite je 
kako je naznačeno u uputama za uporabu uređaja za vitrifi-
kaciju.

3. Ubacite zapečaćeni uređaj u tekući dušik.
Odmrzavanje
1. U zdjelici s četiri otvora napunite prvi otvor s 1 mL medija za 

odmrzavanje VitriStore Thaw 1, drugi medijem za odmrzavanje 
VitriStore Thaw 2 (250-300 µl), treći medijem za odmrzavan-
je VitriStore Thaw 3 (250-300 µl), a četvrti otvor medijem za 
odmrzavanje VitriStore Thaw 4 (250-300 µl). Predzagrijte me-
dije na 37°C.

2. Izvucite slamku za vitrifikaciju iz vanjske obloge kako je 
naznačeno u uputama za uporabu uređaja za vitrifikaciju.

3. Odmah ubacite slamku za vitrifikaciju u predzagrijan medij za 
odmrzavanje 1 VitriStore (37°C) i ostavite je tri minute u mediju 
za odmrzavanje 1.

4. Prenesite u medij za odmrzavanje 2 VitriStore (37°C) i ostavite 
je dvije minute u tom mediju.

5. Prenesite u medij za odmrzavanje 3 VitriStore (37°C) i ostavite 
je dvije minute u tom mediju.

6. Na kraju, prenesite u medij za odmrzavanje 4 VitriStore (37 °C) 
i perite barem jednu minutu.

7. Prenesite u medij kulture blastociste za neprekinutu staničnu 
kulturu.

GM501 VitriStore Freeze / VitriStore Thaw i 
embriokultura:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze / VitriStore Thaw mogu se rabiti u 

kombinaciji s medijima GM501 (mediji za pranje i IVF) prije 
zamrzavanja i nakon odmrzavanja.

Mjere opreza i upozorenja:
• Standardne mjere sprječavanja zaraze uslijed uporabe me-

dicinskih proizvoda pripremljenih od ljudske krvi ili plazme 
uključuju odabir darivatelja, provjeru ima li u pojedinačnim 
darivanjima i zalihama plazme specifičnih markera zaraze i 
uključivanje učinkovitih proizvodnih koraka za deaktivaciju/
uklanjanje virusa. Unatoč tome, kada se medicinski proizvodi 
pripremljeni od ljudske krvi ili plazme daju kao terapija, ne može 
se u potpunosti isključiti mogućnost prijenosa zaraznih agena-
ta. Ovo se odnosi i na nepoznate i viruse koji nastaju, i ost-
ale patogene. Nisu prijavljeni dokazani prijenosi virusa putem 
albumina proizvedenog u skladu sa specifikacijama Europske 
farmakopeje putem prihvaćenih postupaka.

• Stoga rukujte svim uzorcima kao da je njima moguće prenije-
ti HIV ili hepatitis. Uvijek nosite zaštitnu odjeću kada rukujete 
uzorcima.

• Uvijek radite u strogim higijenskim uvjetima (laminarni kabinet 
okolina ISO 5) radi izbjegavanja eventualne kontaminacije.

• Samo za predviđenu uporabu.
• Dugoročna sigurnost vitrifikacije embrija kod djece rođene na-

kon ovog postupka nije poznata.
• Korisnik ovog uređaja odgovoran je za održavanje sljedivosti 

proizvoda te mora poštivati nacionalne odredbe o sljedivosti 
tamo gdje je to primjenjivo.

Provjere prije uporabe:
• Ne rabite proizvod ako su prilikom isporuke proizvoda boca, 

vakuum na kutiji ili pakiranju otvoreni ili oštećeni.
• Ne rabite proizvod ako izgubi boju, ako se zamuti ili se na nje-

mu pokažu bilo kakvi dokazi kontaminacije mikrobima.
Upute za čuvanje i stabilnost:
• Vijek trajanja proizvoda jest nzwölf mjeseci od trenutka proiz-

vodnje.
• Čuvajte pri temperaturi 2-8°C.
• Ne zamrzavajte prije uporabe.
• Držite proizvod podalje od (Sunčevog) svjetla.
• Proizvod se može sigurno rabiti do sedam dana nakon otva-

ranja ako se zadrže sterilni uvjeti i ako se čuva na temperaturi 
od dva do osam °C.

• Stabilan nakon prijevoza (najviše pet dana) na povišenoj tem-
peraturi (≤ 37°C).

• Sadržaj se ne može ponovno sterilizirati nakon otvaranja.
• Ne rabite proizvod nakon isteka roka trajanja.

*Před zahájením vitrifikace je vhodné pro zmenšení negativního účinku 
blastocoelu zmenšit expandované blastocysty umělým zmenšením 
objemu blastocoelu pomocí skleněné pipety. (Vanderzwalmen et. al., 
2002; Son et al., 2003; Hiraoka, 2004)
Vitrifikace
1. Pomocí tenké pipety nebo podobně vhodného nástroje 

umístěte nejvýše 2 blastocysty do objemu přibližně 0,3 µl Vi-
triStore Freeze 2 ve žlábku hrotu vitrifikačního brčka.

2. Umístěte vitrifikační brčko do vnějšího pouzdra a proveďte 
utěsnění podle pokynů k použití vitrifikačního zařízení.

3. Ponořte utěsněné zařízení to kapalného dusíku.
Rozmrazování
1. Ve čtyřjamkové misce naplňte první jamku 1 ml média VitriSto-

re Thaw Medium 1, druhou médiem VitriStore Thaw Medium 2 
(250-300 µl), třetí médiem VitriStore Thaw Medium 3 (250-300 
µl), čtvrtou VitriStore Thaw Medium 4 (250-300 ul). Předehřejte 
médium na 37°C.

2. Vyjměte vitrifikační brčko z vnějšího pouzdra podle pokynů k 
použití vitrifikačního zařízení.

3. Okamžitě ponořte vitrifikační brčko do předehřátého média Vi-
triStore Thaw 1 (37°C) a ponechte ho v tomto rozmrazovacím 
médiu 1 po dobu 3 minut.

4. Přeneste ho do média VitriStore Thaw 2 (37°C) a ponechte v 
tomto médiu po dobu 2 minut.

5. Přeneste ho do média VitriStore Thaw 3 (37°C) a ponechte v 
tomto médiu po dobu 2 minut.

6. Nakonec ho přeneste do média VitriStore Thaw 4 (37°C) a 
omývejte po dobu alespoň 1 minuty.

7. Přeneste do blastocystového kultivačního média pro 
pokračování kultivace buněk.

GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw a kultivace 
embryí:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw je možné používat 

v kombinaci s médii GM501 (oplachovací a IVF média) před 
mražením a po rozmrazení.

Upozornění a výstrahy:
• Standardní opatření pro zabránění infekcím v důsledku použití 

zdravotnických produktů připravených z lidské krve nebo plaz-
my včetně výběru dárců, screeningu jednotlivých darování a 
výrobních jednotek plazmy na specifické infekční markery a 
provádění účinných výrobních kroků pro inaktivaci/odstranění 
virů. I přesto nemůže být při podávání zdravotnických produktů 
připravených z lidské krve nebo plazmy zcela vyloučena 
možnost přenosu infekčních činitelů. Tato skutečnost se vzta-
huje také na neznámé nebo nově vznikající viry a další pato-
geny. Neexistují žádné zprávy o prokázaných přenosech virů 
albuminem vyráběným podle specifikací Evropského lékopisu 
při použití ověřených postupů.

• Se všemi vzorky proto zacházejte tak, jako by mohly přenášet 
HIV nebo hepatitidu. Při manipulaci se vzorky vždy používejte 
ochranný oděv.

• Pracujte vždy za přísných hygienických podmínek (LAF jednot-
ka ISO třída 5) pro zabránění případné kontaminaci.

• Pouze pro zamýšlený účel.
• Dlouhodobá bezpečnost vitrifikace embryí s ohledem na děti 

narozené tímto postupem je neznámá.
• Instituce uživatele tohoto zařízení je odpovědná za sledovatel-

nost produktu a musí dodržovat národní předpisy pro sledova-
telnost, kde se uplatňují.

Kontroly před použitím:
• Produkt nepoužívejte, pokud je při dodání produktu láhev, 

těsnění nádobky nebo balení v otevřeném nebo vadném stavu.
• Produkt nepoužívejte, pokud se změní jeho barva, vyskytne se 

zákal nebo jsou patrny známky mikrobiální kontaminace.
Pokyny ke skladování a stabilita:
• Skladovatelnost je 12 měsíců od data výroby.
• Skladujte mezi 2 a 8 °C.
• Před použitím nezmrazujte.
• Chraňte před (slunečním) světlem.
• Produkt lze bezpečně používat po dobu 7 dnů od otevření, po-

kud jsou zachovány sterilní podmínky a produkt je skladován 
při 2-8°C.

• Po přepravě stabilní (max. 5 dnů) - při zvýšené teplotě (≤ 37°C).
• Po otevření nelze obsah znovu sterilizovat.Nepoužívejte po 

uplynutí expirační doby.

*Avant de commencer la procédure de vitrification, afin de réduire 
l’effet négatif du blastocèle, les blastocystes expansés doivent être 
rétrécis en réduisant artificiellement le volume du blastocèle avec une 
pipette en verre. (Vanderzwalmen et. al., 2002; Son et al., 2003; Hi-
raoka, 2004)
Vitrification
1. À l’aide d’une pipette atténuée ou d’un dispositif aussi appro-

prié, déposer 2 blastocystes au maximum dans un volume 
d’environ 0,3 µl de milieu VitriStore Freeze 2 dans la gouttière 
à l’extrémité de la paillette de vitrification.

2. Placer la paillette de vitrification dans la gaine extérieure et la 
sceller en suivant les instructions d’utilisation du dispositif de 
vitrification.

3. Plonger le dispositif scellé dans l’azote liquide.
Décongélation
1. Dans une boîte à 4 puits, remplir le premier puits avec 1 ml de 

VitriStore Thaw Medium 1, le deuxième puits avec VitriStore 
Thaw Medium 2 (250-300 µl), le troisième puits avec VitriStore 
Thaw Medium 3 (250-300 µl), le quatrième puits avec VitriStore 
Thaw Medium 4 (250-300 µl). Préchauffer les milieux à 37°C.

2. Enlever la paillette de vitrification de la gaine extérieure en 
suivant les instructions d’utilisation du dispositif de vitrification.

3. Immédiatement plonger la paillette de vitrification dans du mili-
eu VitriStore Thaw Medium 1 préchauffé (37°C) et laisser dans 
le milieu de décongélation 1 pendant 3 minutes.

4. Transférer dans le milieu VitriStore Thaw Medium 2 (37°C) et 
laisser dans ce milieu pendant 2 minutes.

5. Transférer dans le milieu VitriStore Thaw Medium 3 (37°C) et 
laisser dans ce milieu pendant 2 minutes.

6. Enfin, transférer dans le milieu VitriStore Thaw Medium 4 
(37°C) et laver pendant au moins 1 minutes.

7. Transférer dans du milieu de culture pour blastocystes pour 
continuer la culture.

GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw et 
culture d’embryons :
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw peuvent être utilisés 

en combinaison avec les milieux GM501 (milieux de lavage et 
de FIV) avant la congélation et après la décongélation.

Précautions et mise en garde :
• Les mesures standard de prévention des infections résultant 

de l’utilisation de produits de santé préparés à partir de sang 
ou de plasma humains comprennent la sélection des donneurs, 
le dépistage des dons individuels et des mélanges de plasma 
pour des marqueurs spécifiques d’infection et l’inclusion d’éta-
pes de fabrication efficaces pour l’inactivation/élimination des 
virus. Malgré cela, lorsque des produits de santé préparés à 
partir de sang ou de plasma humains sont administrés, la pos-
sibilité d’une transmission d’agents infectieux ne peut pas être 
complètement exclue. Ceci s’applique aussi aux virus inconnus 
ou émergents et autres pathogènes. Aucune transmission avé-
rée de virus n’a été rapportée avec l’albumine fabriquée selon 
les spécifications de la pharmacopée européenne par les pro-
cessus établis.

• Par conséquent, manipuler tous les échantillons comme s’ils 
pouvaient transmettre le VIH ou l’hépatite. Toujours porter des 
vêtements de protection lors de la manipulation d’échantillons.

• Toujours travailler dans des conditions d‘hygiène rigoureuses 
(hotte à flux laminaire ISO 5) pour éviter une contamination 
potentielle.

• À n’utiliser que pour l’usage prévu.
• La sécurité à long terme de la vitrification des embryons sur les 

enfants nés à la suite de cette procédure est inconnue.
• L’établissement de l’utilisateur de ce dispositif est responsable 

de la maintenance de la traçabilité du produit et doit respecter 
les réglementations nationales concernant la traçabilité, s’il y 
a lieu.

Vérifications avant utilisation :
• Ne pas utiliser le produit si la bouteille, l’opercule du conte-

neur ou l’emballage est ouvert ou défectueux à la livraison du 
produit.

• Ne pas utiliser le produit s’il est décoloré, trouble ou présente le 
moindre signe de contamination microbienne.

Instructions de conservation et stabilité :
• La durée de conservation est de 12 mois à partir du moment 

de la fabrication.
• Conserver entre 2 et 8°C.
• Ne pas congeler avant utilisation.
• Conserver à l‘abri de la lumière (du soleil).
• Le produit peut être utilisé sans problème jusqu’à 7 jours après 

ouverture, lorsque des conditions stériles sont maintenues et 
que les produits sont conservés à 2-8°C.

• Stable après transport (5 jours maximum) à température élevée 
(£ 37°C).

• Le contenu ne peut pas être stérilisé à nouveau après ouver-
ture.

• Ne pas utiliser après la date d’expiration.

Stage VitriStore
Pre-vitri-
fication

VitriStore 
Freeze 1

VitriStore 
Freeze 2 

Temperature

Early Blas-
tocyst, Mo-
rulae

2 min. 2 min. 30 sec. Room 
temperature

Blastocyst-
expanded 
Bl.

2 min. 3 min. 30 sec. 37°C

Blastocyst-
expanded 
Bl 
+ artificial 
shrinkage*

2 min. 2 min. 30 sec. Room
temperature

*Before starting the vitrification procedure, in order to reduce the nega-
tive effect of the blastocoel, expanded blastocysts should be collapsed 
by reducing artificially with a glass pipette the volume of the blastocoel. 
(Vanderzwalmen et. al., 2002; Son et al., 2003; Hiraoka, 2004)
Vitrification
1. Using an attenuated pipette or an equally suitable device, depo-

sit maximum 2 blastocysts in a volume of approximately 0.3 μl of 
VitriStore Freeze 2 in the gutter of the tip of the vitrification straw.

2. Place the vitrification straw in the outer sheath and seal it as 
indicated in the instructions for use of the vitrification device.

3. Plunge the sealed device into the liquid nitrogen.
Thawing
1. In a 4-well dish, fill the first well with 1 ml VitriStore Thaw Me-

dium 1, the second with VitriStore Thaw Medium 2 (250-300 
µl), The third with VitriStore Thaw Medium 3 (250-300 µl), the 
fourth with VitriStore Thaw Medium 4 (250-300 µl). Preheat the 
media to 37°C.

2. Remove the vitrification straw from the outer sheath as indicated 
in the instructions for use of the vitrification device.

3. Immediately plunge the vitrification straw into pre-heated Vitri-
Store Thaw Medium 1 (37°C) and leave in Thawing 1 Medium 
for 3 minutes.

4. Transfer into VitriStore Thaw Medium 2 (37°C) and leave in this 
medium for 2 minutes.

5. Transfer into VitriStore Thaw Medium 3 (37°C) and leave in this 
medium for 2 minutes.

6. Finally transfer into VitriStore Thaw Medium 4 (37°C) and wash 
for at least 1 minute.

7. Transfer into blastocyst culture medium for continued cell cul-
ture.

GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw and 
Embryoculture:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw can be used in com-

bination with GM501 Media (Washing- and IVF-Media) before 
freezing and after thawing.

Precautions and warnings:
• Standard measures to prevent infections resulting from the use 

of medicinal products prepared from human blood or plasma 
include selection of donors, screening of individual donations 
and plasma pools for specific markers of infection and the inclu-
sion of effective manufacturing steps for the inactivation/remo-
val of viruses. Despite this, when medicinal products prepared 
from human blood or plasma are administered, the possibility of 
transmitting infective agents cannot  totally be excluded. This 
also applies to unknown or emerging viruses and other patho-
gens. There are no reports of proven virus transmissions with 
albumin, manufactured to European Pharmacopoeia specifica-
tions by established processes.

• Therefore, handle all specimens as if capable of transmitting 
HIV or hepatitis. Always wear protective clothing when handling 
specimens.

• Always work under strict hygienic conditions (LAF-bench ISO 
Class 5) to avoid possible contamination.

• Only for the intended use.
• The long term safety of embryo vitrification on children born fol-

lowing this procedure is unknown.
• The user facility of this device is responsible for maintaining 

traceability of the product and must comply with national regula-
tions regarding traceability, where applicable.

Pre-use checks:
• Do not use the product if it becomes discoloured, cloudy, or 

shows any evidence of microbial contamination.
• Do not use the product if seal of the container is opened or de-

fective when the product is delivered.
Storage instructions and stability:
• The shelf life is 12 months from time of manufacture.
• Store between 2-8°C.
• Do not freeze before use.
• Keep away from (sun) light.
• The product can be used safely up to 7 days after opening, 

when sterile conditions are maintained and the products are 
stored at 2-8°C.

• Stable after transport (max. 5 days) at elevated temperature (≤ 
37°C).

• Content cannot be re-sterilized after opening.
• Do not use after expiry date.

Stadium Vitri
Store
Pre-
vitrifi-
cation

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
1

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
2 

Temperatur

Frühe
Blastozyste
Morulae

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 s Raumtemperatur

Blastozyste 
- exp. Bl.

2 Min. 3 Min. 30 s 37°C

Blastozyste 
- exp. Bl. +
artifizielle
Schrump-
fung*

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 s Raumtemperatur

*Um negative Auswirkungen zu reduzieren, sollte bei expandierten Blas-
tozysten das Blastocoel mit Hilfe einer Glaspipette künstlich kollabiert 
werden. (Vanderzwalmen et. al., 2002; Son et al., 2003; Hiraoka, 2004)
Einfrieren
1. Mit einer attenuierten Pipette oder einer ebenso geeigneten 

Vorrichtung maximal 2 Blastozysten in einem Volumen von ca. 
0,3 µl VitriFreeze 2 in die Rinne an der Spritze des Vitrifizie-
rungshalmes geben.

Стадий Vitri
Store
Pre-
vitrifi-
cation

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
1

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
2 

Температура

Ранен 
Бластоцист, 
Морула

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 
sec. 

Стайна 
температура

Бластоцист-
разширен Bl.

2 Min. 3 Min. 30 
sec. 

37°C

Бластоцист-
разширен Bl. 
+ изкуствено 
свиване*

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 
sec.

Стайна
температура

* Преди започване на процедурата за витрификация, за да се 
намали отрицателният ефект на бластокоела, разширените 
бластоцисти трябва да се разпаднат чрез изкуствено 
намаляване на обема на бластокоела. (Vanderzwalmen et. al., 
2002; Son et al., 2003; Hiraoka, 2004)
Витрификация
1. Използвайки атенюирана пипета или друго подходящо 

устройство, поставете максимум 2 бластоциста в обем от 
приблизително 0,3 μl VitriStore Freeze 2 в улея на върха на 
тръбата за витрификация.

2. Поставете витрификационната тръба във външната 
обвивка и я запечатайте, както е указано в инструкциите за 
употреба на устройството за витрификация.

3. Потопете запечатания уред в течния азот.
Размразяване
1. В съд с 4 отделения напълнете първото отделение с 1 мл. 

VitriStore Thaw Medium 1, второто с VitriStore Thaw Medium 
2 (250-300 мл), третото с VitriStore Thaw Medium 3 (250-300 
мл), и четвъртото с VitriStore Thaw Medium 4 (250-300 мл). 
Загрейте предварително препарата до 37°C.

2. Премахнете витрификационната тръба от външната 
обвивка и я запечатайте, както е указано в инструкциите за 
употреба на устройството за витрификация.

3. Незабавно потапете тръбата за витрификация в 
предварително нагрята среда Vitri-Store Thaw Medium 1 
(37°C) и оставете в Thawing 1 Medium 1 за 3 минути.

4. Прехвърлете в VitriStore Thaw Medium 2 (37°C) и оставете в 
тази среда за 2 минути.

5. Прехвърлете в VitriStore Thaw Medium 3 (37°C) и оставете в 
тази среда за 2 минути.

6. Накрая прехвърлете в VitriStore Thaw Medium 4 (37°C) и 
промийте в продължение на поне 1 минута.

7. Прехвърлете в бластоцистна културална среда за 
продължителна клетъчна култура.

Предпазни мерки и предупреждения:
• Стандартните мерки за предотвратяване на инфекции, 

произтичащи от употребата на лекарствени продукти, 
получени от човешка кръв или плазма, включват селекция 
на донори, скрининг на отделни партиди дарени кръвни 
продукти и плазмени продукти за специфични маркери 
за инфекция и включване на ефективни производствени 
стъпки за инактивиране / отстраняване на вируси. Въпреки 
това, когато се прилагат лекарствени продукти, получени от 
човешка кръв или плазма, възможността за предаване на 
инфекциозни агенти не може напълно да бъде изключена. 
Това важи и за непознати или новопоявили се вируси и други 
патогени. Няма данни за доказани вирусни предавания 
с албумин, произведен съгласно спецификациите на 
Европейската Фармакопея съгласно установените процеси.

• Следователно, работете с всички проби, сякаш са способни 
да Ви заразят с ХИВ или хепатит. Винаги носете защитно 
облекло при работа с проби.

• Винаги работете при строго хигиенични условия (в 
ламинарен бокс с ISO Class 5 среда) за избягване на 
възможно замърсяване.

• Само за предвидената употреба.
• Дългосрочната безопасност на витрификацията на 

ембриони при деца, родени вследствие прилагането на тази 
процедура, не е известна..

• Медицинското заведение на потребителя на това 
устройство е отговорно за поддържане на проследимостта 
на продукта и трябва да е в съответствие с държавните 
разпоредби, касаещи проследимостта, когато има такива.

Проверки преди употреба:
• Не използвайте продукта, ако бутилката, уплътнението на 

контейнера или опаковката са отворени или дефектирали 
при доставката на продукта.

• Не използвайте продукта, ако се обезцветява, става мътен 
или показва някакво признаци за микробно замърсяване.

Инструкции за съхранение и стабилност:
• Срокът на годност е 12 месеца от датата на производство.
• Съхранявайте при температури 2-8°C.
• Не замразявайте преди употреба.
• Пазете от слънчева светлина.
• Продуктът може да се използва безопасно до 7 дни 

след отваряне, когато се поддържат стерилни условия и 
продуктите се съхраняват при 2-8°С.

• Стабилен след транспортиране (максимум 5 дни) при 
повишена температура (≤ 37°C). 

• Съдържанието не може да бъде повторно стерилизирано 
след отваряне.

• Не използвайте след изтичане на срока на годност.

Fáze Vitri
Store
Pre-

vitrification

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
1

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
2 

Teplota

Raná blastocysta, 
morula

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 
sec. 

Pokojová 
teplota

Blastocysta-
expandovaná bl.

2 Min. 3 Min. 30 
sec. 

37°C

*Før vitrificeringsproceduren startes og for at reducere den negative 
blastocoel-effekt, skal udvidede blastocyster klappes sammen ved 
kunstig at reducere blastocoel-volumenen med en glaspipette. (Van-
derzwalmen et. al., 2002; Son et al., 2003; Hiraoka, 2004)
Vitrificering
1. Brug en dæmpet pipette eller en lignende egnet enhed til at 

komme maks. 2 blastocyster i en volumen på ca. 0,3 µl VitriSto-
re Freeze 2 i renden på spidsen af vitrificeringsrøret.

2. Placer vitrificeringsrøret i det ydre hylster, og forsegle det som 
angivet i brugsanvisningen til vitrificeringsenheden.

3. Kom den forseglede enhed i det flydende nitrogen.
Optøning
1. Fyld den første fordybning i en skål med 4 fordybninger med 1 

ml VitriStore Thaw Medium 1, den anden med VitriStore Thaw 
Medium 2 (250-300 µl), den tredje med VitriStore Thaw Medium 
3 (250-300 µl), den fjerde med VitriStore Thaw Medium 4 (250-
300 µl). Forvarm mediet til 37°C.

2. Fjern vitrificeringsrøret fra det ydre hylster som angivet i brugs-
anvisningen til vitrificeringsenheden.

3. Kom straks vitrificeringsrøret i det forvarmede Vitri-Store Thaw 
Medium 1 (37°C), og lad det være i optøning 1-mediet i 3 mi-
nutter.

4. Overfør det til VitriStore Thaw Medium 2 (37°C), og lad det være 
i dette medie i 2 minutter.

5. Overfør det til VitriStore Thaw Medium 3 (37°C), og lad det være 
i dette medie i 2 minutter.

6. Overfør det til sidst til VitriStore Thaw Medium 4 (37°C), og vask 
det i mindst 1 minut.

7. Overfør det til blastocyst-dyrkningsmediet til fortsat celledyrk-
ning.

GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw 
og embryodyrkning:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw kan bruges i kombina-

tion med GM501-mediet (vasknings- og IVF-mediet) før frysning 
og efter optøning.

Forholdsregler og advarsler:
• Standardforholdsreglerne til forebyggelse af infektioner pga. 

brugen af medicinske produkter, der er fremstillet med brug af 
humant blod eller plasma, inkluderer udvælgelsen af donorer, 
screening af individuelle donationer og plasmapuljer for speci-
fikke infektionsmarkører og inkludering af effektive fremstillings-
trin til inaktivering/fjernelse af vira. På trods af dette kan risikoen 
for mulig overførsel af smitsom agens ikke fuldstændigt udeluk-
kes ved administration af medicinske produkter, der er fremstil-
let med brug af humant blod eller plasma. Dette gælder også for 
ukendte eller fremspirende vira og andre patogener. Der findes 
ingen dokumentation for virusoverførsler med albumin, der er 
fremstillet iht. specifikationer fra Den Europæiske Farmakopé 
og med fastlagte processer.

• Alle prøver skal derfor håndteres, som om de ville kunne 
overføre HIV eller hepatitis. Brug altid beskyttelsesbeklædning 
ved håndtering af prøver.

• Arbejd altid under strenge hygiejniske forhold (LAF-bænk 
ISO-klasse 5) for at undgå mulig kontaminering.

• Kun til den tiltænkte anvendelse.
• Sikkerheden på lang sigt af embryovitrificering på børn født med 

denne procedure er ukendt.
• Brugeradgangen på denne enhed er ansvarlig for at opretholde 

produktets sporbarhed og skal følge de nationale bestemmelser 
om sporbarhed, hvor det er relevant.

Kontroller før brug:
• Brug ikke produktet, hvis flasken, pakningen på beholderen eller 

pakken er åbnet eller defekt ved leveringen af produktet.
• Brug ikke produktet, hvis det bliver misfarvet, grumset eller viser 

tegn på mikrobiel kontaminering.
Opbevaringsinstruktioner og -holdbarhed:
• Holdbarheden er 12 måneder fra fremstillingstidspunktet.
• Skal opbevares ved mellem 2-8°C.
• Må ikke nedfryses før brug.
• Må ikke udsættes for (sol)lys.
• Produktet kan bruges i op til 7 dage efter åbning uden problemer 

ved opretholdelse af sterile forhold og opbevaring af produkter-
ne ved 2-8°C.

• Stabil efter transport (maks. 5 dage) ved forhøjet temperatur (≤ 
37°C).

• Indholdet kan ikke gensteriliseres efter åbning.
• Må ikke bruges efter udløbsdatoen.

Stadie Vitri
Store
Pre-
vitrifi-
cation

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
1

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
2 

Temperatur

Tidlig blastocyst, 
morula

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 
sec. 

Stue- 
temperatur

Blastocyst-
udvidet bl.

2 Min. 3 Min. 30 
sec. 

37°C

Blastocyst-
udvidet bl. 
+ kunstig krymp-
ning*

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 
sec.

Stue- 
temperatur

Vaihe Vitri
Store
Pre-

vitrification

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
1

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
2 

Lämpö-
tila

Varhainen blasto-
kysta, morula

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 
sec. 

Huone 
lämpötila

Laajentunut
blastokysta Bl.

2 Min. 3 Min. 30 
sec. 

37°C

Laajentunut
blastokysta Bl. 
+ keinotekoinen 
kutistuma*

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 
sec.

Huone 
lämpötila

Stade Vitri
Store
Pre-

vitrifica-
tion

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
1

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
2 

Température

Blastocyste préco-
ce, morula

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 
sec. 

Température 
ambiante

Blastocyste-
bl. expansé

2 Min. 3 Min. 30 
sec. 

37°C

Blastocyste-
bl. expansé 
+ rétrécissement 
artificiel*

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 
sec.

Température 
ambiante

Staid Vitri
Store
Pre-

vitrification

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
1

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
2 

Teocht

Blastaicist 
Luath, Morulae

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 
sec. 

Teocht 
An tSeomra

Blastaicist-
Forbartha BI.

2 Min. 3 Min. 30 
sec. 

37°C

Blastaicist-
Forbartha BI. 
+ crapadh 
saorga +

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 
sec.

Teocht
An tSeomra

go dtí gach ceann de na tuaslagáin VitriStore Freeze leis an 
scéim a leanas:

Stadij Vitri
Store
Pre-
vitrifi-
cation

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
1

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
2 

Tempera-
tura

Rana blastocista, 
morule

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 
sec. 

Sobna 
temperatura

blastocel proširen
blastocistom

2 Min. 3 Min. 30 
sec. 

37°C

blastocel proširen
blastocistom 
+ umjetno smežu-
ravanje*

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 
sec.

Sobna 
temperatura

HU: Rendeltetésszerű használat/célfelhasználók:
• A GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw humán embriók 

vitrifikációjához és kiolvasztásához használt használatra kész 
közeg.

• A célfelhasználók IVF (in vitro fertilizáció) szakemberek (labor-
technikusok, embriológusok vagy orvosok).

Összetétel: 
• A GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw DMSO/etilén-glikol 

alapú vitrifikációs közeg, mely PBS - t, szaharózt, ficollt és hu-
mán szérumalbumint (10-20 g/liter) tartalmaz. 

• A GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw nem tartalmaz an-
tibiotikumokat.

Használati útmutató:
• Ellenőrizze, hogy használat előtt minden közeg jól össze van-e 

keverve. Erősen javasoljuk, hogy az eljárás előtt körültekintően 
olvassa el a vitrifikáció/melegítési eljárás valamennyi lépését.

Előzetes lépések
• Egy 4 lyukú tálcán töltse fel az első lyukat 300 µl VitriStore Pre-vi-

trification Medium közeggel, a második lyukat 250 µl VitriStore 
Freeze Medium 1 közeggel és a harmadik lyukat 250 µl VitriStore 
Freeze Medium 2 közeggel. Ezt követően nyisson fel annyi vitri-
fikációs eszköz csomagot, amennyi a vitrifikációs lépéshez szük-
séges. Helyezze el megfelelően a vitrifikációs eszköz megfelelő 
részeit a munkafelületre, hogy később könnyebben hozzáférhes-
sen az eljáráshoz.

• Egy médiumelőkészítéssel legfeljebb 5 üvegesítési ciklus (ugya-
nazon páciensné!) végezhető. Tilos ugyanazt a médiumot külön-
böző páciensek számára alkalmazni!

Fagyasztás előkészítése
• Helyezze át az embriókat a hólyagcsíra sejt tenyésztőközegéből 

a VitriStore Freeze oldatokba az alábbi táblázatnak megfelelően:

Stádium VitriS-
tore

Pre-vi-
trifica-
tion

VitriS-
tore 

Freeze 
1

VitriS-
tore 

Freeze 
2 

Hőmérséklet

Korai hólyagcsíra, 
morula

2 min. 2 min. 30 
sec. 

Szoba 
hőmérséklet

Blasztociszta
expandált Bl.

2 min. 3 min. 30 
sec. 

37°C

Blasztociszta
expandált Bl + 
mesterséges zsugo-
rodás*

2 min. 2 min. 30 
sec. 

Szoba
hőmérséklet

IT: Uso previsto/utilizzatori previsti:
• I GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw sono una serie di 

terreni pronti all’uso per la vitrificazione e lo scongelamento di 
embrioni umani.

• Gli utilizzatori previsti sono professionisti IVF (tecnici di laborato-
rio, embriologi o medici).

Composizione: 
• I GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw sono terreni di vitrifi-

cazione a base di DMSO/glicole etilenico che contengono altresì 
PBS, saccarosio, Ficoll e albumina sierica umana (10-20 g/litro). 

• I GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw non contengono an-
tibiotici.

Istruzioni per l’uso:
• Accertarsi che tutti i terreni siano men miscelati prima dell’uso. 

Raccomandiamo caldamente di leggere tutti i passaggi della 
procedura di vitrificazione/riscaldamento prima di iniziare la 
procedura.

Passaggi preliminari
• In una piastra a 4 pozzetti riempire il primo pozzetto con 300 

µl di terreno VitriStore Pre-vitrification, il secondo con 250 µl 
il terreno VitriStore Freeze 1 e 250 µl  il terzo con il terreno 
VitriStore Freeze 2. Successivamente, aprire la quantità di con-
fezioni di dispositivi di vitrificazione necessaria per il passaggio 
di vitrificazione. Posizionare comodamente le singole parti del 
dispositivo di vitrificazione sul tavolo di lavoro per un facile ac-
cesso più avanti nel corso della procedura.

• Con una impostazione dei terreni è possibile eseguire fino a 5 
cicli di vetrificazione (dello stesso paziente). Non utilizzare gli 
stessi terreni per pazienti differenti!

Preparazione al congelamento
• Trasferire gli embrioni dal terreno di coltura delle cellule blas-

tocisti in ciascuna delle soluzioni VitriStore Freeze utilizzando 
lo schema seguente:

*Prima di iniziare la procedura di vitrificazione, al fine di ridurre l’effetto 
negativo della blastocele, le blastocisti espanse devono essere collassa-
te riducendo artificialmente con una pipetta in vetro il volume della blas-
tocele. (Vanderzwalmen et. al., 2002; Son et al., 2003; Hiraoka, 2004)
Vitrificazione
1. Utilizzando una pipetta attenuata o un dispositivo ugualmente 

idoneo, depositare massimo 2 blastocisti in un volume di circa 
0,3 µl di VitriStore Freeze 2 nell’infossamento della punta della 
cannula di vitrificazione.

2. Posizionare la cannula di vitrificazione nella guaina esterna e 
sigillarla secondo quanto indicato nelle istruzioni per l’uso del 
dispositivo di vitrificazione.

3. Immergere il dispositivo sigillato in azoto liquido.
Scongelamento
1. In una piastra a 4 pozzetti, riempire il primo pozzetto con 1 ml 

di VitriStore Thaw Medium 1, il secondo con VitriStore Thaw 
Medium 2 (250-300 µl), il terzo con VitriStore Thaw Medium 3 
(250-300 µl), il quarto con VitriStore Thaw Medium 4 (250-300 µl). 
Preriscaldare i terreni a 37°C.

2. Rimuovere la cannula di vitrificazione dalla guaina esterna se-
condo quanto indicato nelle istruzioni per l’uso del dispositivo di 
vitrificazione.

3. Immergere immediatamente la cannula di vitrificazione nel terre-
no VitriStore Thaw 1 pre-riscaldato (37°C) e lasciarlo nel terreno 
Thaw 1 per 3 minuti.

4. Trasferire nel terreno VitriStore Thaw 2 (37°C) e lasciarlo in tale 
terreno per 2 minuti.

5. Trasferire nel terreno VitriStore Thaw 3 (37°C) e lasciarlo in tale 
terreno per 2 minuti.

6. Da ultimo, trasferire nel terreno VitriStore Thaw 4 (37°C) e lasci-
arlo in tale terreno per almeno 1 minuto.

7. Trasferire nel terreno di coltura delle blastocisti per continuare la 
coltura cellulare.

GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw 
ed Embryoculture:
• I GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw possono essere utiliz-

zati in combinazione con il terreno GM501 (Wash e IVF) prima del 
congelamento e dopo lo scongelamento.

Precauzioni e avvertenze:
• Le misure standard volte a prevenire infezioni derivanti dall’uso 

di prodotti medicinali preparati dal sangue o dal plasma umano 
comprendono la selezione dei donatori, lo screening di donazioni 
singole e plasma pool per marker specifici di infezione e l’inclu-
sione di passaggi produttivi efficaci per l’inattivazione/rimozione 
dei virus. Ciononostante, al momento della somministrazione di 
prodotti medicinali preparati da sangue o plasma umano, non è 
possibile escludere completamente la possibilità di trasmissio-
ne di agenti infettivi. Ciò si applica altresì a virus sconosciuti o 
emergenti e ad altri patogeni. Non esistono segnalazioni di tras-
missioni virali provate con l’albumina, prodotta mediante processi 
stabiliti in base alle specifiche della Farmacopea europea.

• Pertanto, maneggiare tutti i campioni come se fossero in grado 
di trasmettere l’HIV o l’epatite. Indossare sempre gli indumenti 
protettivi durante la manipolazione dei campioni.

• Lavorare sempre rispettando le rigorose condizioni igieniche 
(cappa a flusso laminare ISO di classe 5) per evitare possibili 
contaminazioni.

• Da utilizzare esclusivamente per l’uso previsto.
• La sicurezza a lungo termine della vitrificazione embrionale su 

bambini nati seguendo la presente procedura non è nota.
• La struttura dell’utilizzatore del presente dispositivo è respon-

sabile di mantenere la tracciabilità del prodotto ed è tenuta al 
rispetto delle normative nazionali in materia di tracciabilità, ove 
applicabile.

Controlli prima dell’utilizzo:
• Non utilizzare il prodotto in caso il flacone, il sigillo del contenitore 

o la confezione risulti aperta o difettosa al momento della con-
segna del prodotto.

• Non utilizzare il prodotto in caso risulti scolorito, torbido o mostri 
eventuali segni di contaminazione microbica.

Stadio Vitri
Store
Pre-

vitrifica-
tion

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
1

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
2 

Tempe-
ratura

Primi blastocisti, 
morula

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 s Tempe-
ratura 

ambiente

Blastocisti-
Bl. espanse

2 Min. 3 Min. 30 s 37°C

Blastocisti-
Bl. espanse 
+ riduzione artificiale*

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 s Tempe-
ratura

ambiente

GM501 VitriStore

GYNEMED
2. Den Vitrifizierungshalm in die Außenhülse geben und versie-

geln, wie es in den Anweisungen zur Verwendung der Halme 
beschrieben ist.

3. Die versiegelte Vorrichtung in den Flüssigstickstoff eintauchen.
Auftauen
1. Füllen Sie in der 4-Well-Schale in die erste Vertiefung 1 ml  Vi-

triStore Thaw Medium 1, in die zweite VitriStore Thaw Medium 2 
(250-300 µl), in die dritte VitriStore Thaw Medium 3 (250-300µl) 
und in die vierte VitriStore Thaw Medium 4 (250-300 µl). Wär-
men Sie die Medien bei 37°C vor.

2. Den Vitrifizierungshalm aus der Außenhülle nehmen, wie es in 
der Anweisung zur Verwendung der Halme beschrieben ist.

3. Den Vitrifizierungshalm sofort in das bereits auf 37°C erwärmte 
VitriStore Thaw Medium 1 geben und 3 Minuten lang auftauen 
lassen.

4. In VitriStore Thaw Medium 2 (37°C) überführen und 2 Minuten 
in diesem Medium lassen.

5. In VitriStore Thaw Medium 3 (37°C) überführen und 2 Minuten 
in diesem Medium lassen.

6. Schließlich in VitriStore Thaw Medium 4 (37°C) überführen und 
mindestens 1 Minute waschen.

7. Zur weiteren Zellkultur in Blastozysten-Kultumedium überfüh-
ren.

GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw und 
Embryonenkulturmedium:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw kann vor dem Einfrie-

ren und nach dem Auftauen mit GM501 Medien (Spülmedium 
und IVF-Medium) kombiniert werden.

Sicherheitshinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Standardmaßnahmen zur Prävention von Infektionen infolge 

der Verwendung von aus Humanblut oder -plasma hergestellten 
Medizinprodukten beinhalten die Spenderauswahl, das Scree-
ning einzelner Spenden und Plasmapools hinsichtlich bestimm-
ter Infektionsmarker und die Durchführung wirksamer Schritte 
zur Inaktivierung/Eliminierung von Viren während der Herstel-
lung. Dessen ungeachtet kann die Möglichkeit der Übertragung 
von Infektionserregern bei Verabreichung von aus Humanblut 
oder -plasma hergestellten Medizinprodukten nicht vollständig 
ausgeschlossen werden. Dies gilt auch für die Möglichkeit der 
Übertragung unbekannter oder neuer Viren und anderer Krank-
heitserreger. Es liegen keine Berichte über bestätigte Virusüber-
tragungen mit Albumin vor, das nach den Spezifikationen des 
Europäischen Arzneibuchs mit etablierten Verfahren hergestellt 
wurde.

• Alle Proben sind daher so zu handhaben, als ob sie HIV oder 
Hepatitis übertragen könnten. Bei der Handhabung von Proben 
ist stets Schutzkleidung zu tragen.

• Stets unter streng aseptischen Bedingungen arbeiten (z.B. in 
einer Laminar-Flow-Arbeitsbank, ISO-Klasse 5), um eine mög-
liche Kontamination zu vermeiden.

• Nur für den bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch.
• Die Benutzereinrichtung ist für die Aufrechterhaltung der Rück-

verfolgbarkeit des Produkts verantwortlich und muss gegebe-
nenfalls nationale Vorschriften zur Rückverfolgbarkeit einhalten.

Prüfung vor Anwendung:
• Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn im Lieferzustand der 

Verschluss oder die Verpackung geöffnet oder beschädigt sind.
• Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht mehr, wenn es verfärbt oder 

trüb ist oder wenn es irgendeine Form von mikrobiotischer Kon-
tamination aufweist.

Aufbewahrungshinweise und Haltbarkeit:
• Haltbarkeit 12 Monate ab Herstellung.
• Bei 2-8°C lagern.
• Vor der Anwendung nicht einfrieren.
• Von Sonnenlicht fernhalten.
• Das Produkt kann nach dem Öffnen bis zu 7 Tage lang ohne 

Sicherheitseinbußen verwendet werden, sofern sterile Bedin-
gungen gewahrt bleiben und das Produkt bei 2-8°C aufbewahrt 
wird.

• Nach dem Transport für maximal 5 Tage stabil bei Lagerung 
unter erhöhten Temperaturen (≤37°C).

• Der Inhalt kann nicht erneut sterilisiert werden.
• Nach Ablauf der Haltbarkeit nicht weiter verwenden.

Blastocysta-
expandovaná bl. 
+ umělé smrštění*

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 
sec.

Pokojová 
teplota

*Sula dtosaíonn tú an gnáthamh gloinithe, chun drochéifeacht blastai-
céil a ísliú, ní mór na blastaicistí forbartha a leacú. Chuige sin, íslítear 
a méid go saorga le pípéad gloine. (Vanderzwalmen et. al., 2002; Son 
et al., 2003; Hiraoka, 2004)
Gloiniú
1. Ag úsáid pípéid Caolaithe nó gléas oiriúnach eile, cuir uas-

mhéid 2 bhlastaicist i méid timpeall 0.3 µl VitriStore Freeze 2 le 
barr an tuí gloinithe.

2. Cuir an tuí gloinithe ar an truaill seachtrach agus cuir séala air 
de réir taispeánta sna treoracha úsáide maidir le gloinithe.

3. Géarísligh an gléas séalaithe i leacht nitrigíne.
Coscairt
1. I mias 4-log, líon an chéad cheann le 1 ml de Mheán Coscartha 

1 VitriStore , an dara ceann le Meán Coscartha 2 VitriStore 
(250-300 µl), an tríú ceann le Meán Coscartha 3 VitriStore 
(250-300 µl), an ceathrú ceann le Meán Coscartha VitriStore 4 
(250-300 µl). Déan na meáin a réamhthéamh go 37°C.

2. Bain an tuí gloinithe ón truaill seachtrach de réir taispeánta sna 
treoracha úsáide maidir le gloinithe.

3. Géarísligh an tuí gloinithe láithreach i meán Vitri-Store Thaw 
réamhthe (37°C) agus fág i meán Leá 1 ar feadh 3 nóiméad.

4. Aistrigh go dtí an meán VitriStore Thaw 2 (37°C) agus fág sa 
mheán sin ar feadh 2 nóiméad.

5. Aistrigh go dtí an meán VitriStore Thaw 3 (37°C) agus fág sa 
mheán sin ar feadh 3 nóiméad.

6. Ar deireadh, aistrigh go dtí meán VitriStore Thaw 4 (37°C) agus 
nigh ar feadh ar a laghad nóiméad.

7. Aistrigh go dtí meán saothraithe blastaiciste le haghaidh sao-
thraithe cealla leantaigh.

GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw 
agus Embryoculture:
• Is féidir GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw a úsáid i dte-

annta le meán GM501 (Níochán - agus meán IVF) sula reoitear 
agus tar éis leáite.

Réamhchúraim agus rabhaidh:
• Airítear i measc gnáthaimh caighdeánacha chun ionfhabhtú a 

chosc mar thoradh ar úsáid táirgí liachta ullmhaithe ó fhuil nó 
plasma fola daonna: bronntóirí a roghnú, bronnta aonair agus 
linn plasma fola a scagadh i gcomhair marcóra sonracha an 
ionfhabhtaithe agus céimeanna déantúsaíochta éifeachtacha a 
chur leis chun víreas a bhaint/a dhíghníomhú. Cé is moite de 
sin, nuair a thugtar táirgí liachta ullmhaithe ó fhuil nó plasma 
fola daonna, ní féidir neamhaird a thabhairt ar fhéidearthacht 
go mbeidh gníomhaithe ionfhabhtaithe tarchurtha. Baineann sé 
sin chomh maith le víreas anaithnid nó víreas éiritheach agus 
pataigin eile. Níl tuairisc chruthaithe ann ar tharchur víris le al-
bumin, déanta do shonraíochtaí Pharmacopoeia Eorpaigh ag 
próisis bunaithe.

• Mar sin, láimhseáiltear gach eiseamal ar nós dá mbeadh siad in 
ann HIV nó heipitíteas a tharchur. Caith éadaí cosanta an t-am 
ar fad le linn gach eiseamal a láimhseáil.

• Ní mór do choinníollacha sláinteachais dian a bheith i bhfeidhm 
sa láthar oibre (LAF-bench ISO Aicme 5) chun éilliú a chosc.

• Ceadaithe don úsáid sprice amháin.
• Níl aon eolas faoi shábháilteacht gloinithe sutha ar pháistí a 

rugadh leis an gnáthamh seo.
• Tá áis úsáideora na feiste seo freagrach as inrianaitheacht an 

táirge a choinneáil agus ní mór dó cloí leis na rialacháin náisi-
únta is infheidhme maidir le hinrianaitheacht.

Seiceálacha réamh-úsáide:
• Ná húsáidtear an táirge má bhíonn an buidéal, séala nó coi-

meádán ar oscailt nó damáistithe le linn iompair.
• Ná húsáidtear an táirge má éiríonn sé dídhaite, modartha, nó 

má fheictear aon trácht ar éilliú miocróbach ann.
Treoracha stórála agus seasmhachta:
• Tá seilfré 12 mhí ó lá a dhéanta ag an táirge seo. Stóráil idir 

2-8°C.
• Ná reo é roimh úsáid.
• Coimeád ó solas (na gréine) é.
• Is féidir an táirge a úsáid go sábháilte suas go dtí 7 lá tar éis 

oscailte, nuair a choinnítear coinníollacha steiriúla agus nuair a 
bhíonn na táirgí á stóráil ar 2-8°C.

• Seasmhach tar éis iompair (uasmhéid 5 lá) ar ardteocht (≤ 
37°C).

• Ní féidir an t-ábhar a steiriliú arís tar éis é a oscailt.
• Ná húsáidtear tar éis an dáta éaga.

*A vitrifikációs eljárás előtt a blastocoel negatív hatásának csökkentése 
érdekében az expandált blasztocisztákat össze kell zsugorítani egy üveg 
pipettával, mesterségesen csökkentve a blastocoel térfogatát. (Vander-
zwalmen et. al., 2002; Son et al., 2003; Hiraoka, 2004)
Vitrifikáció
1. Vékonyított pipettával vagy megfelelő eszközzel helyezzen el 

maximum 2 blasztocisztát körülbelül 0,3 µl VitriStore Freeze 2 
közegbe a vitrifikációs cső hegyének csúcsába.

2. Helyezze a vitrifikációs csövet a külső burkolatba és zárja le a 
vitrifikációs eszközre vonatkozó előírásoknak megfelelően.

3. Merítse a lezárt eszközt folyékony nitrogénbe.
Kiolvasztás
1. Egy 4 lyukú tálcán töltse fel az első lyukat 1 ml VitriStore 1-es kiol-

vasztási médiummal, a másodikat VitriStore 2-es kiolvasztási mé-
diummal (250-300 µl), a harmadikat VitriStore 3-as kiolvasztási 
médiummal (250-300 µl), a negyediket VitriStore 4-es kiolvasztá-
si médiummal (250-300 µl). Melegítse elő a médiumokat 37°C-ra.

2. Távolítsa el a vitrifikációs csövet a külső burkolatból a vitrifikációs 
eszközre vonatkozó előírásoknak megfelelően.

3. Azonnal merítse a vitrifikációs csövet előmelegített VitriStore 
Thaw Medium 1 közegbe (37°C), és hagyja a Thawing 1 Medium 
közegben 3 percig.

4. Helyezze át VitriStore Thaw Medium 2 közegbe (37°C), és hagyja 
ebben a közegben 2 percig.

5. Helyezze át VitriStore Thaw Medium 3 közegbe (37°C), és hagyja 
ebben a közegben 2 percig.

6. Végül helyezze át VitriStore Thaw Medium 4 közegbe (37°C), és 
mossa legalább 1 percig.

7. Helyezze át blasztociszta tenyésztőközegbe folyamatos sejt te-
nyésztéshez.

GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore 
Thaw and Embryoculture:
• A GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw fagyasztás előtt és ol-

vasztás után használható GM501 Media (Mosóközeg és IVF-kö-
zeg) közeggel.

Óvintézkedések és figyelmeztetések:
• Az emberi vérből vagy plazmából előállított gyógykészítmények 

alkalmazásából eredő fertőzések megelőzésére szolgáló szab-
ványos intézkedések közé tartozik a donorok kiválasztása, az 
egyes adományok és a plazmapoolok szűrése a fertőzés specifi-
kus markereként, valamint a vírusok inaktiválására/eltávolítására 
szolgáló hatékony gyártási lépések bevonása. Ennek ellenére, 
amikor az emberi vérből vagy plazmából előállított gyógykészít-
mények beadásra kerülnek, a fertőző ágensek átvitelének lehe-
tősége nem zárható ki teljesen. Ez vonatkozik az ismeretlen vagy 
újonnan megjelenő vírusokra és kórokozókra is. Nem állnak ren-
delkezésre jelentések az Európai Gyógyszerkönyvi specifikációk-
nak megfelelően meghatározott folyamatokkal előállított albumin 
esetében bizonyított vírusátvitelről.

• Éppen ezért a mintákat mindig úgy kezelje, mintha HIV vagy he-
patitis továbbítására lennének alkalmasak. A minták kezelésekor 
minden esetben viseljen védőruházatot.

• A lehetséges szennyeződés elkerülése érdekében mindig tartsa 
be a szigorú higiéniai szabályokat (LAF-fülke, ISO 5 tisztatér be-
sorolás).

• Csak rendeltetésnek megfelelő használatra.
• Az eljárást követően az embrió virtifikációnak a gyermek születé-

sére vonatkozóan hosszú távú biztonsága nem ismert.
• Az eszköz felhasználói funkciója felelős a termék nyomon követ-

hetőségéért, valamint meg kell felelnie a nyomon követhetőégre 
vonatkozó nemzeti szabályozásoknak, ahol alkalmazható.

Ellenőrzés használat előtt:
• Ne használja a terméket, ha az átadás pillanatában a tartály 

üveg, tömítés vagy a csomagolás fel van bontva vagy sérült.
• Ne használja a terméket ha elszíneződött, zavaros, vagy bármily-

en mikrobiális szennyeződést észlel rajta.
Tárolásra vonatkozó előírások és stabilitás:
• A szavatossági idő a gyártástól számított 12 hónap.
• Tárolja 2-8°C között.
• Használat előtt ne fagyassza.
• Tartsa távol (nap)fénytől.
• A termék felbontást követően maximum 7 napig használható biz-

tonságosan steril körülmények között, a terméket 2-8°C között 
kell tárolni.

• Transzport után stabil (max. 5 nap) emelt hőmérsékleten (≤ 
37°C).

• A tartalom felnyitást követően nem újrasterilizálható.
• Ne használja a lejárati időn túl.



SI: Predviden način uporabe/predvideni uporabniki:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw so nabor pripravljenih 

medijev za vitrifikacijo in odmrzovanje človeških zarodkov.
• Predvideni uporabniki so strokovnjaki IVF (laboratorijski tehniki, 

embriologi ali zdravniki).
Sestava: 
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw sta medija za vitri-

fikacijo na osnovi DMSO/etilenglikola, ki vsebujeta tudi PBS, 
saharozo, Ficoll in človeški serumski albumin (10–20 g/liter). 

• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw ne vsebuje antibio-
tikov.

Navodila za uporabo:
• Pred uporabo zagotovite, da so vsa sredstva dobro premešana. 

Svetujemo vam, da pred začetkom postopka preberete vse ko-
rake postopka vitrifikacije/segrevanja.

Začetni koraki
• V posodici s štirimi vdolbinicami napolnite prvo vdolbinico s 300 

µl VitriStore Pre-vitrification Medium, drugo z 250 µl VitriStore 
Freeze Medium 1 in tretjo z 250 µl VitriStore Freeze Medium 
2. Nato odprite toliko paketov s slamicami za vitrifikacijo kot jih 
boste potrebovali za naslednji korak. Za lažji dostop kasneje v 
postopku poskrbite, da so posamezne slamice za vitrifikacijo 
priročno nameščene na delovno klop.

• Z eno nastavitvijo medija lahko izvedemo do 5 ciklov vitrifikaci-
je (istega pacienta!). Ne uporabljajte istega medija za različne 
paciente!

Priprava na zamrzovanje
• Prenesite zarodke iz medija za gojenje blastocistnih celic v 

vsako raztopino VitriStore Freeze glede na naslednjo shemo:

RS: Predviđena upotreba/namenjeni korisnici:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw je skup medija koji 

su spremni za upotrebu, a služe za vitrifikaciju i odmrzavanje 
humanih embriona.

• Planirani korisnici su stručnjaci IVF-a (laboratorijski tehničari, 
embriologi ili medicinski lekari).

Sastav: 
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw su medijumi za vitri-

fikaciju na bazi DMSO/etilen glikola koji sadrže takođe PBS, 
saharozu, fikol i humani serumski albumin (10-20 g/l). 

• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw ne sadrži antibiotike.
Uputstva za upotrebu:
• Pre upotrebe se uverite da li su svi mediji dobro pomešani. 

Savetujemo da pre početka procedure pročitate sve korake 
procedure vitrifikacije/ zagrevanja.

Preliminarni koraci
• U posudi sa 4 utora napunite prvi utor sa 300 ml VitriStore 

Pre-Vitrification Medium, drugi sa 250 µl VitriStore Freeze Me-
dium 1, a treći sa 250 µl VitriStore Freeze Medium 2. Zatim 
otvorite što više pakovanja uređaja za vitrifikovanje koji će biti 
potrebni za korak vitrifikacije. Za lakši pristup kasnije tokom 
postupku, pogodno je postaviti odvojene delove vitrifikacionog 
uređaja na radni sto.

• Sa jednim postavljanjem medijuma može se izvesti do 5 ciklusa 
vitrifikacije (na istom pacijentu!). Ne koristite iste medijume za 
različite pacijente!

Priprema za smrzavanje
• Prenesite embrione sa medija kultura ćelija blastocista u svako 

od rešenja VitriStore Freeze koristeći sledeću šemu:

RU: Предполагаемое использование/
предполагаемые пользователи:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw - набор готовых 

к использованию сред для витрификации и оттаивания 
эмбрионов человека.

• Предполагаемыми пользователями являются специалисты 
IVF (лаборанты, эмбриологи или врачи).

Состав: 
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw - основанные на 

ДМСО/этиленгликоле витрификационные среды, которые 
также содержат фосфатно-солевой буфер, сахарозу, 
фиколл и человеческий сывороточный альбумин (10-20 г/л). 

• Среды GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw не содержат 
антибиотиков.

Инструкция по использованию:
• Перед применением следует убедиться, что все 

среды хорошо перемешаны. Перед началом процедур 
обязательно следует прочесть все этапы процедур 
витрификации/нагрева.

Предварительные этапы
• В 4-луночной чашке заполняют первую лунку 300 мкл среды 

для пре-витрификации VitriStore Pre-vitrification Medium, 
вторую - 250 мкл средой для замораживания VitriStore Free-
ze Medium 1, а третью - 250 мкл средой для замораживания 
VitriStore Freeze Medium 2. Затем вскрывают столько 
носителей для витрификации, сколько необходимо для 
этапа витрификации. Удобно раскладывают составные 
части носителя для витрификации на рабочем столе для 
упрощения их доступа в дальнейшей процедуре.

• Вполоть до 5  циклов применения ВитриСтор (VitriStore) 
можно использовать  для одного пациента с одним и тем 
же составом данного продукта. Не используйте один и тот 
же продукт для разных пацентов!

Подготовка к замораживанию
• Переносят эмбрионы из среды для культивирования 

бластоцист в каждый раствор для замораживания VitriStore 
Freeze по следующей схеме:

*Pirms vitrifikācijas procedūras uzsākšanas, attīstītās blastocistas 
sabrucina, mākslīgi samazinot blastocela tilpumu ar stikla pipeti, lai 
mazinātu blastocela negatīvo ietekmi. (Vanderzwalmen et. al. 2002; 
Son et al., 2003; Hiraoka, 2004)
Vitrifikācija
1. Izmantojot smalku pipeti vai vienlīdz atbilstošu rīku, ievieto 

ne vairāk kā 2 blastocistas aptuveni 0,3 ɥl VitriStore Freeze 2 
šķīdumā vitrifikācijas salmiņa galā esošajā notekā.

2. Ievieto vitrifikācijas salmiņu ārējā apvalkā un to noslēdz atbil-
stoši vitrifikācijas ierīces lietošanas instrukcijām.

3. Iegremdē noslēgto ierīci šķidrajā slāpeklī.
Atkausēšana
1. Traukā ar 4 nodalījumiem vispirms piepildīt pirmo nodalījumu 

ar 1 ml VitriStore Thaw Medium 1, otru nodalījumu ar VitriSto-
re Thaw Medium 2 (250-300 µl), trešo nodalījumu ar VitriStore 
Thaw Medium 3 (250-300 µl), ceturto nodalījumu ar VitriStore 
Thaw Medium 4 (250-300 µl). Uzsildīt materiālu līdz 37°C.

2. Izņem vitrifikācijas salmiņu no ārējā apvalka atbilstoši 
vitrifikācijas ierīces lietošanas instrukcijām.

3. Nekavējoties iegremdē vitrifikācijas salmiņu iepriekš uzsildītā 
VitriStore Thaw Medium 1 šķīdumā (37°C) un atstāj šķīdumā 
uz 3 minūtēm.

4. Pārnes salmiņu VitriStore Thaw Medium 2 šķīdumā (37°C) un 
atstāj uz 2 minūtēm.

5. Pārnes salmiņu VitriStore Thaw Medium 3 šķīdumā (37°C) un 
atstāj uz 2 minūtēm.

6. Visbeidzot pārnes salmiņu VitriStore Thaw Medium 4 šķīdumā 
(37°C) un atstāj vismaz uz 1 minūti.

7. Pārnes salmiņu blastocistas barotnē, lai turpinātu šūnu 
kultivēšanu.

GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw 
un embriju barotne:
• Pirms sasaldēšanas un pēc atkausēšanas GM501 VitriStore/

VitriStore Thaw var izmantot kopā ar GM501 Media (ska-
lošanas un IVF šķīdumu).

Piesardzība un brīdinājumi:
• Standarta pasākumi, kas paredzēti no cilvēka asinīm un 

plazmas iegūtu zāļu lietošanas radītu infekciju novēršanai, 
ietver donoru atlasi, individuālu ziedojumu un plazmas fon-
da izmeklējumu veikšanu attiecībā uz specifiskiem infekciju 
marķieriem un efektīvu ražošanas posmu iekļaušanu vīrusu 
inaktivācijai/izskaušanai. Tomēr, lietojot no cilvēka asinīm vai 
plazmas iegūtas zāles, nevar pilnībā izslēgt infekcijas izrai-
sošu mikroorganismu pārnešanas iespēju. Tas attiecas arī uz 
nezināmiem vai jauniem vīrusiem un citiem patogēniem. Nav 
zināmi gadījumi, kas pierādītu vīrusu izplatīšanos ar albumīnu, 
kas izgatavots atbilstoši Eiropas Farmakopejas specifikācijās 
noteiktajiem procesiem.

• Tādēļ visus paraugus apstrādā, pieņemot, ka pastāv HIV vai 
hepatīta inficēšanās risks. Strādājot ar paraugiem, vienmēr lie-
tot aizsargapģērbu.

• Darba laikā vienmēr stingri ievērot higiēnas prasības (LAF ska-
pis, 5. klase), lai izvairītos no iespējamā piesārņojuma.

• Izmantot tikai paredzētajam mērķim.
• Nav datu par embriju vitrifikācijas ilgtermiņa drošību attiecībā 

uz bērniem, kuri dzimuši šīs procedūras rezultātā.
• Ierīces lietotāja iekārta nodrošina produkta izsekojamību, 

un attiecīgā gadījumā tai ir jāatbilst valsts tiesību aktiem par 
izsekojamību.

Pārbaudes pirms lietošanas:
• Nelietot produktu, ja to saņemot, pudeles, tvertnes vai iepako-

juma aizdare ir atvērta vai bojāta.
• Nelietot produktu, ja ir mainījusies tā krāsa, tas ir duļķains vai 

redzamas mikrobioloģiskais piesārņojuma pazīmes.
Uzglabāšanas instrukcijas un stabilitāte:
• Uzglabāšanas laiks ir 12 mēneši no izgatavošanas datuma.
• Uzglabāt 2-8°C temperatūrā.
• Nesasaldēt pirms lietošanas.
• Sargāt no (saules) gaismas.
• Produktu var droši lietot līdz 7 dienām pēc atvēršanas, no-

drošinot sterilus apstākļus un uzglabājot produktus 2-8°C 
temperatūrā.

• Stabils pēc transportēšanas (ne vairāk kā 5 dienas) 
paaugstinātā temperatūrā (≤ 37°C).

• Pēc atvēršanas saturu nedrīkst atkārtoti sterilizēt.
• Nelietot pēc derīguma termiņa beigām.

NO: Tiltenkt bruk / tiltenke brukere:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw er et bruksklart ve-

rifiseringmedia for verifisering og tining av humane embryoer.
• Tiltenke brukere er IVF-personale (laboratorieteknikere, em-

bryologer eller leger).
Sammensetning: 
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw er DMSO/etylengly-

kol-baserte verifiseringmedia som også inneholder PBS, suk-
rose, ficoll og humant serumalbumin (10-20 g/Liter). 

• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw inneholder ikke anti-
biotika.

Bruksanvisning:
• Sørg for at alt media er god blandet før bruk. Vi anbefaler at du 

leser alle trinnene om fremgangsmåten for verifisering/varming 
før du starter prosedyren.

Foreløpige trinn
• Fyll den første delen, på et firedelt brett, med 300 µl VitriSto-

re forhåndsverifiseringmedia, den andre med 250 µl VitriStore 
Freeze Medium 1 og den tredje med 250µl VitriStore Freeze 
Medium 2. Åpne deretter så mange pakker med verifikasjon-
senheter som er nødvendig for verifikasjonstrinnet. Plasser de 
separate delene av verifikasjonsenheten på arbeidsbenken, for 
enkel tilgang senere i prosedyren.

• Opp til 5 forglassingssykluser (av samme pasient!) kan utføres 
med én media set-up. Ikke bruk samme media på forskjellige 
pasienter!

Klargjøring til frysing
• Overfør embryoene fra vekstmediet for blastocystcelle til hver av 

VitriStore Freeze-løsningene, med følgende fremgangsmåte:

PT: Uso previsto/Utilizadores previstos:
• Congelamento VitriStore/Descongelamento VitriStore são um 

conjunto de meios prontos a usar para a vitrificação e descon-
gelamento de embriões humanos.

• Os utilizadores pretendidos são profissionais de fertilização in 
vitro (técnicos de laboratório, embriologistas ou médicos).

Composição: 
• Congelamento VitriStore/Descongelamento VitriStore GM501 

são meios de vitrificação à base de DMSO/etileno glicol que 
também contêm PBS, sacarose, ficol e albumina de soro hu-
mano (10-20 g/litro). 

• Congelamento VitriStore/Descongelamento VitriStore não con-
têm antibióticos.

Instruções de utilização:
• Certifique-se de todos os meios são misturados bem antes 

do uso. Recomendamos fortemente ler todos os passos do 
procedimento de vitrificação/aquecimento antes de iniciar o 
procedimento.

Passos preliminares
• Num prato de 4 orifícios encha o primeiro orifício com 300 µl de 

meio de pre-vitrificação VitriStore, o segundo com 250 µl meio 
de congelamento VitriStore 1 e o terceiro com 250 µl meio de 
congelamento  VitriStore 2. Em seguida, abra tantas embala-
gens de dispositivos de vitrificação quantas necessárias para o 
passo de vitrificação. Convenientemente, coloque as peças do 
dispositivo de vitrificação na bancada de trabalho para facilitar 
o acesso mais tarde no procedimento.

• Até 5 ciclos de vitrificação (do mesmo paciente!) podem ser 
realizados com uma configuração do meio. Não utilize o mes-
mo meio para pacientes diferentes!

Preparação de congelamento
• Transfira os embriões do meio de cultura celular de blastocisto 

para cada uma das soluções de congelamento VitriStore usan-
do o seguinte esquema:

RO: Utilizare prevăzută/utilizatori prevăzuți:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw sunt un set de medii 

gata de utilizare pentru vitrificarea și decongelarea embrionilor 
umani.

• Utilizatorii prevăzuți sunt specialiști în FIV (tehnicieni de labora-
tor, embriologi sau doctori).

Compoziție: 
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw sunt medii de vitrifica-

re pe bază de DMSO/etilenglicol care conțin și PBS, sucroză, 
Ficoll și albumină serică umană (10-20 g/litru). 

• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw nu conține antibioti-
ce.

Instrucțiuni de utilizare:
• Asigurați-vă că toate mediile sunt bine amestecate înainte de 

utilizare. Vă recomandăm să parcurgeți toate etapele procedu-
rii de vitrificare/încălzire înainte de a începe procedura.

Etape preliminare
• Într-un vas de cultură cu 4 godeuri, umpleți primul godeu cu un 

mediu de pre-vitrificare 300 µl de VitriStore, al doilea cu Me-
diu de congelare 250 µl de VitriStore 1 și al treilea cu Mediu 
de congelare 250µl de VitriStore 2. Apoi, deschideți pachetele 
cu dispozitive de vitrificare necesare pentru etapa de vitrifica-
re. Poziționați piesele separate ale dispozitivului de vitrificare 
la îndemână pe bancul de lucru, pentru a le putea accesa cu 
ușurință pe parcursul procedurii.

• Până la 5 cicluri de vitrificare (la același pacient) pot fi realizate 
cu un singur sistem de medii. Nu utilizați aceleași medii pentru 
pacienți diferiți!

Pregătirea congelării
• Transferați embrionii din mediul de cultură cu blastocist în fieca-

re soluție de congelare VitriStore, folosind următoarea schemă:

PL: Przeznaczenie/ użytkownicy docelowi
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw to zestaw środków 

gotowych do użycia do witryfikacji i rozmrażania ludzkich em-
brionów.

• Użytkownikami docelowymi są osoby zajmujące się zawodowo 
IVF (technicy laboratoryjni, embriolodzy lub lekarze).

Skład: 
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw to środki do witryfikacji 

oparte na DMSO/ glikolu etylenowego, który również zawiera 
PBS, sukrozę, Ficoll i ludzką albuminę osocza (10-20 g/litr). 

• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw nie zawiera antybio-
tyków.

Sposób postępowania:
• Upewnić się, iż wszystkie środki zostały dobrze zmieszane 

przed użyciem. Stanowczo doradzamy zapoznać się z wszyst-
kimi etapami witryfikacji/ ogrzewania przed rozpoczęciem pro-
cedury.

Etapy wstępne
• W 4-studzienkowym naczyniu napełnić pierwszą studzienkę 

300 µl VitriStore Pre-vitrification Medium, drugą 250 µl VitriSto-
re Freeze Medium 1, a trzecią 250 µl VitriStore Freeze Medium 
2. Następnie otworzyć wszystkie artykuły do witryfikacji, które 
będą potrzebne podczas etapu witryfikacji. Ułożyć w odpowied-
ni sposób osobne części urządzenia do witryfikacji na stole ro-
boczym, aby mieć łatwy dostęp podczas procedury.

• Dla jednej konfiguracji środka można przeprowadzić do 5 cykli 
witryfikacji (dla jednego pacjenta).  Nie używać tego samego 
środka dla innych pacjentów!

Przygotowanie zamrożenia
• Przenieść embriony ze środka hodowli komórek blastocysty do 

każdego roztworu VitriStore Freeze, stosując poniższy schemat:

*Antes de iniciar o procedimento de vitrificação, para reduzir o efeito 
negativo do blastocélio, os blastocistos expandidos devem ser retira-
dos, reduzindo artificialmente com uma pipeta de vidro o volume do 
blastocélio. (Vanderzwalmen et. al., 2002; Son et al., 2003; Hiraoka, 
2004)
Vitrificação
1. Usando uma pipeta atenuada ou um dispositivo igualmente 

adequado, deposite um máximo de 2 blastocistos num volume 
de aproximadamente 0,3 µl de congelamento VitriStore 2 na 
calha da ponta da vareta de vitrificação.

2. Coloque a vareta de vitrificação na bainha externa e sele-a, 
conforme indicado nas instruções de utilização do dispositivo 
de vitrificação.

3. Mergulhe o dispositivo selado em nitrogénio líquido.

TR:Hedef kullanım/Hedef kullanıcılar:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw, insan embriyolarının 

vitrifikasyonu ve çözülmesi işlemlerine yönelik kullanıma hazır 
bir medyum setidir.

• Bu ürünün hedef kullanıcıları, In Vitro Fertilizasyon profesyo-
nelleridir (laboratuvar teknisyenleri, embriyologlar veya tıp 
doktorları).

İçerik:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw, aynı zamanda Fosfat 

Tamponlu Salin, sakaroz, Fikol ve insan serumu albümini (10-
20 g/Litre) içeren Dimetil sülfoksit/etilen glikol temelli vitrifikasy-
on medyumlarıdır. 

• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw antibiyotik içermez.
Kullanım talimatları:
• Kullanımdan önce tüm medyumların iyice karıştırıldığından 

emin olun. Prosedüre başlamadan önce vitrifikasyon/ısıtma 
prosedürünün tüm adımlarını dikkatlice okumanızı şiddetle 
tavsiye ederiz.

İlk adımlar
• 4 hazneli kabın ilk haznesini 300 µl VitriStore Vitrifikasyon Ön-

cesi Medyumu ile, ikinci haznesini 250 µl VitriStore Dondurma 
Medyumu 1 ile ve üçüncü haznesini 250 µl VitriStore Dondurma 
Medyumu 2 ile doldurun. Ardından, vitrifikasyon adımı için ge-
rekli olacak sayıda vitrifikasyon cihaz paketi açın. Vitrifikasyon 
cihazının ayrı parçalarını, prosedürün ilerleyen adımlarında 
kolay erişim sağlamak için laboratuvar tezgahına yerleştirin.

• Bir ortam kurulumuyla 5‘e kadar vitrifikasyon döngüsü (aynı 
hastanın!) gerçekleştirilebilir. Aynı ortamı farklı hastalar için 
kullanmayın!

Dondurma işlemine yönelik hazırlık
• Embriyoları, aşağıdaki şemayı kullanarak blastosist hücre kül-

türü medyumundan VitriStore Freeze solüsyonlarına aktarın:

ES: Uso previsto/Usuarios previstos:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw son un conjunto de me-

dios listos para usar para la vitrificación y la descongelación de 
embriones humanos.

• Los usuarios previstos son profesionales de la FIV (técnicos de 
laboratorio, embriólogos o médicos).

Composición: 
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw son medios de vitrifica-

ción a base de DMSO/etilenglicol que también contienen PBS, 
sacarosa, Ficoll y albúmina sérica humana (10-20 g/l). 

• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw no contienen antibió-
ticos.

Instrucciones de uso:
• Asegurarse de que todos los medios estén bien mezclados an-

tes de utilizarlos. Se recomienda encarecidamente leer todos los 
pasos del procedimiento de vitrificación/calentamiento antes de 
iniciar el proceso.

Pasos preliminares
• En una placa de 4 pocillos, llenar el primer pocillo con 300 μl 

del medio de previtrificación VitriStore, el segundo con 250 µl el 
medio de congelación VitriStore 1 y el tercero con 250 µl el medio 
de congelación VitriStore 2. A continuación, abrir tantos paquetes 
de dispositivos de vitrificación como sea necesario para el paso 
de vitrificación. Colocar convenientemente las partes separadas 
del dispositivo de vitrificación en el área de trabajo para poder 
acceder con facilidad más adelante durante el proceso.

• Con cada uno de los medios se pueden llevar a cabo hasta 5 cic-
los de vitrificación (¡en un mismo paciente!). ¡No utilice el mismo 
medio para más de un paciente!

Preparación para congelación
• Transferir los embriones del medio de cultivo de blastocistos a 

cada una de las soluciones de congelación VitriStore según el 
siguiente esquema:

*Før du starter på verifiseringsprosedyren, for å redusere de nega-
tive effektene på blastocysten, skal ekspanderte blastocyster brytes 
sammen ved kunstig reduksjon av volumet til blastocysten, med en 
glasspipette. (Vanderzwalmen et. al., 2002; Sonet al., 2003; Hiraoka, 
2004)
Verifisering
1. Bruk en slank pipette eller tilsvarende egnet enhet, legg inn 

maksimalt to blastocyster i et volum på omtrent 0,3 µl VitriStore 
Freeze 2 i randen på tuppen av i verifikasjonsstrået.

2. Plasser verifikasjonsstrået på den ytre delen og forsegle som 
beskrevet i instruksjonene for verifikasjonsenheten.

3. Dytt den forseglede enheten ned i flytende nitrogen.
Tining
1. I en 4-hulls blandingsskål skal den første fordypningen fylles 

med 1 ml VitriStore Thaw Medium 1, den andre med VitriStore 
Thaw Medium 2 (250-300 µl), den tredje med VitriStore Thaw 
Medium 3 (250-300 µl), den fjerde med VitriStore Thaw Me-
dium 4 (250-300 µl). Forvarm media til 37°C.

2. Fjern verifikasjonsstrået fra den ytre delen, som beskrevet i in-
struksjonene for verifikasjonsenheten.

3. Dytt umiddelbart verifiseringsstrået i det forhåndsoppvarmede 
Vitri-Store Thaw Medium 1 (37°C) og la det være i Thawing 1 
i tre minutter.

4. Overfør til VitriStore Thaw Medium 2 (37°C) og la det være i 
dette mediet i to minutter.

5. Overfør til VitriStore Thaw Medium 3 (37°C) og la det være i 
dette mediet i to minutter.

6. Overfør til slutt til VitriStore Thaw Medium 4 (37°C) og vask i 
minst ett minutt.

7. Overfør til blastocystvekstmedia for fortsatt cellevekst.
GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw and Embryo-
culture:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw kan brukes i kombi-

nasjon med GM501 Media (vaske- og IVF-media) før frysing 
og etter tining.

Forholdsregler og advarsler:
• Standardtiltak for å hindre infeksjoner som er et resultat av bruk 

av medisinske produkter framstilt av humant bold eller plasma 

*Înainte de a începe procedura de vitrificare, pentru a reduce efec-
tul negativ al cavităților blastocoel, blastociștii expandați trebuie să 
fie inhibați prin reducerea artificială cu o pipetă din sticlă a volumului 
cavității blastocoel. (Vanderzwalmen et. al., 2002; Son et al., 2003; 
Hiraoka, 2004)
Vitrificarea
1. Folosind o pipetă atenuată sau un dispozitiv similar, depozitați 

maximum 2 blastociști într-un volum de aproximativ 0,3 µl de 
VitriStore Freeze 2 în canelura vârfului paietei de vitrificare.

2. Introduceți paieta de vitrificare în teaca exterioară și sigilați-l 
în conformitate cu instrucțiunile de utilizare a dispozitivului de 
vitrificare.

3. Scufundați dispozitivul sigilat în azot lichid.
Decongelare
1. Într-o plăcuță cu 4 godeuri, umpleți primul godeu cu 1 ml VitriS-

tore Thaw Medium 1, cel de-al doilea godeu cu VitriStore Thaw 
Medium 2 (250-300 µl), cel de-al treilea godeu cu VitriStore 
Thaw Medium 3 (250-300 µl), cel de-al patrulea godeu VitriS-
tore Thaw Medium 4 (250-300 µl). Preîncălziți mediile la 37°C.

2. Îndepărtați paieta de vitrificare din teaca exterioară în confor-
mitate cu instrucțiunile de utilizare a dispozitivului de vitrificare.

3. Scufundați imediat paieta de vitrificare în Mediul de decongela-
re preîncălzit Vitri-Store 1 (37°C) și lăsați-o în Mediul de decon-
gelare 1 timp de 3 minute.

4. Transferați-p în Mediul de decongelare VitriStore 2 (37°C) și 
lăsați-o în acest mediu timp de 2 minute.

5. Transferați în Mediul de decongelare VitriStore 3 (37°C) și 
lăsați-o în mediu timp de 2 minute.

6. La final, transferați în Mediul de decongelare VitriStore 4 (37°C) 
și spălați-o timp de cel puțin 1 minut.

7. Transferați în mediul de cultură cu blastocist pentru o cultură 
celulară continuă.

GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw 
și cultura embrionară:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw poate fi utilizat în 

combinație cu mediile GM501 (mediile de spălare și FIV) înain-
te de congelare și după decongelare.

Măsuri de precauție și avertismente:
• Măsurile standard de prevenire a infecțiilor care rezultă din uti-

lizarea de medicamente pregătite din sânge uman sau plasmă 
includ selectarea donatorilor, evaluarea fiecărei donări și a 
băncilor de plasmă pentru markeri specifici de infecție, pre-
cum și includerea etapelor de producție pentru inactivarea/
eliminarea virusurilor. În pofida acestor măsuri, atunci când 
se administrează medicamente pregătite din sânge uman sau 
plasmă, nu se poate exclude în totalitate posibilitatea transmit-
erii de agenți infecțioși. Această prevedere se aplică și viru-
surilor necunoscute sau emergente, precum și altor patogeni. 
Nu există rapoarte privind transmiterea demonstrată de virusuri 
prin albumină, produse în conformitate cu specificațiile Farma-
copeei europene prin procesele stabilite.

• Prin urmare, manipulați toate specimenele ca având 
potențialul de a transmite HIV sau hepatită. Purtați întotdeauna 
îmbrăcăminte de protecție atunci când manipulați specimenele.

• Lucrați întotdeauna în condiții stricte de igienă (hotă cu flux 
laminar ISO Clasa 5), pentru a evita o posibilă contaminare.

• Doar pentru utilizarea intenționată.
• Nu se cunoaște siguranța pe termen lung a vitrificării embrionu-

lui asupra copiilor născuți ca urmare a acestei proceduri.
• Serviciul pentru utilizatorii acestui dispozitiv este responsabil 

de menținerea trasabilității produsului și trebuie să respecte 
reglementările naționale privind trasabilitatea, după caz.

Verificări înainte de utilizare:
• Nu utilizați produsul dacă flaconul, sigiliul recipientului sau am-

balajul este deschis sau defect în momentul livrării produsului.
• Nu utilizați produsul dacă devine decolorat, tulbure sau prezintă 

urme de contaminare microbiană.
Instrucțiuni de depozitare și stabilitatea:
• Termenul de valabilitate este de 12 luni de la data producției.
• A se depozita între 2°C și 8°C.
• A nu se congela înainte de utilizare.
• A nu se expune la lumina directă a soarelui.
• Produsul poate fi utilizat în siguranță timp de până la 7 zile de 

la deschidere, dacă este păstrat în condiții sterile și produsele 
sunt depozitate la 2-8°C.

• Stabil după transport (maximum 5 zile) la temperaturi ridicate 
(≤ 37°C).

• Conținutul nu poate fi resterilizat după deschidere.
• A nu se utiliza după data expirării.

inkluderer valg av donorer, screening av individuelle donasjo-
ner og plasma for bestemte markører for infeksjon, og bruk av 
effektive produksjonstrinn for inaktivering/fjerning av virus. Når 
medisinske produkter framstilles fra humant blod eller plasma 
administreres, kan ikke muligheten for overføring av smittestoff 
utelukkes. Dette gjelder også nye og ukjente virus, eller andre 
patogener. Det er ikke rapportert bevist virusoverføring med 
albumin, produsert etter Den europeiske farmakopés spesifi-
kasjoner, gjennom etablerte prosesser.

• Håndter derfor alle prøver som om de kan overføre HIV eller 
hepatitt. Bruk alltid verneutstyr når du håndterer specimen.

• Jobb alltid under helt hygieniske forhold (f. eks. LAF-benk, 
ISO-klasse 5), for å unngå mulig kontaminering.

• Bare for tiltenkt bruk.
• Den langsiktige sikkerheten ved embryoverifisering på barn 

som er født etter denne prosedyren, er ukjent.
• Stedet hvor dette produktet tas i bruk er ansvarlig for sporin-

gen av produktet og må følge nasjonale reguleringer hva angår 
sporbarhet der dette er aktuelt.

Kontroller før bruk:
• Ikke bruk produktet hvis flasken, beholderens forsegling eller 

pakken er åpen eller defekt når produktet leveres.
• Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er misfarget, uklart eller viser tegn 

til mikrobiell kontaminering.
Oppbevaringsinstruksjoner og stabilitet:
• Holdbarheten er omtrent tolv måneder fra produksjonstid-

spunktet.
• Oppbevares mellom 2–8 °C.
• Skal ikke fryses før bruk.
• Holdes unna lys og sollys.
• Produktet kan trygt brukes opptil syv dager etter at det er åpnet, 

forutsatt at det har vært under gode, sterile forhold og at pro-
duktet oppbevares ved 2-8°C.

• Stabil etter transport (maksimalt fem dager) med høyere tem-
peratur (≤ 37 °C)

• Kan ikke steriliseres på nytt etter at det er åpnet.
• Skal ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen.

Etap Vitri
Store
Pre-
vitrifi-
cation

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
1

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
2 

tempera-
tura

wczesny blastocyst, 
morula

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 s tempera-
tura 

pokojowa

Rozszerzona
blastocysta B.

2 Min. 3 Min. 30 s 37°C

Rozszerzona
blastocysta Bl. + sztu-
czne kurczenie się*

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 s tempera-
tura 

pokojowa

*Przed rozpoczęciem procedury witryfikacji, w celu zmniejszenia ne-
gatywnego wpływu blastoceli, rozszerzone blastocysty powinny być 
zapadnięte poprzez sztuczne zmniejszanie za pomocą szklanej pipety 
rozmiaru blastoceli. (Vanderzwalmen et. al., 2002; Son et al., 2003; 
Hiraoka, 2004)
Witryfikacja
1. Używając zaokrąglonej pipety lub jednakowo właściwego 

artykułu, umieścić maksymalnie 2 blastocysty w ilości około 
0,3 µl VitriStore Freeze 2 w rynience zakończenia słomki do 
witryfikacji.

2. Umieścić słomkę do witryfikacji na zewnętrznej powłoce i 
zamknąć jak wskazano w instrukcji obsługi urządzenia do wi-
tryfikacji.

3. Zanurzyć zamknięte urządzenie w ciekłym azocie.
Rozmrażanie
1. W 4-dołkowej szalce pierwszy dołek napełnić 1 ml środka Vi-

triStore Thaw 1, drugi dołek środkiem VitriStore Thaw 2 (250-
300 µl), trzeci środkiem VitriStore Thaw 3 (250-300 µl) i czwarty 
środkiem VitriStore Thaw 4 (250-300 µl). Podgrzać do tempe-
ratury 37°C.

2. Usunąć słomkę do witryfikacji z zewnętrznej powłoki jak wska-
zano w instrukcji obsługi urządzenia do witryfikacji.

3. Natychmiast zanurzyć słomkę do witryfikacji w uprzednio 
ogrzanym Vitri-Store Thaw Medium 1 (37°C) i pozostawić w 
Thawing 1 Medium na 3 minuty.

4. Przenieść do VitriStore Thaw Medium 2 (37°C) i pozostawić w 
tym środku przez 2 minuty.

5. Przenieść do VitriStore Thaw Medium 3 (37°C) i pozostawić w 
tym środku przez 2 minuty.

6. Na koniec przenieść do VitriStore Thaw Medium 4 (37°C) i 
płukać przez co najmniej 1 minutę.

7. Przenieść do środka hodowli blastocysty w celu kontynuowania 
hodowli komórek.

GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw 
i hodowla embrionów:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw może być używany 

w połączeniu z GM501 Media (środek do płukania i IVF) przed 
zamrożeniem i po rozmrożeniu.

Środki ostrożności i ostrzeżenia:
• Do standardowych środków zapobiegania infekcjom 

wynikających z używania produktów medycznych przygotowa-
nych z ludzkiej krwi lub plazmy należy wybór dawców, badania 
przesiewowe poszczególnych donacji i puli osocza w kierunku 
określonych markerów infekcji oraz włączenie skutecznych 
kroków podczas produkcji w celu unieczynnienia/ usunięcia 
wirusów. Pomimo tego, kiedy są podawane produkty medyc-
zne przygotowane z ludzkiej krwi lub plazmy, możliwość prze-
niesienia czynników zakaźnych nie może zostać całkowicie 
wykluczona.  Dotyczy to również nieznanych i pojawiających 
się wirusów oraz innych patogenów. Nie ma żadnych stwierd-
zonych przypadków udowodnionego przeniesienia wirusów z 
albuminą, wytwarzaną zgodnie ze specyfikacjami Farmakopei 
Europejskiej na podstawie ustalonych procedur.

• Zatem, należy obchodzić się z wszystkimi próbkami tak, jakby 
te mogły przenosić HIV lub żółtaczkę. Zawsze nosić ubranie 
ochronne podczas postępowania z próbkami.

• Należy zawsze pracować przestrzegając ściśle zasad higieny 
(komora laminarna ISO 5 klasa czystości), aby uniknąć ewen-
tualnego zanieczyszczenia.

• Używać wyłącznie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem.
• Długotrwale bezpieczeństwo witryfikacji embrionów na dzieci 

urodzone w wyniku tej metody jest nieznane.
• Obiekt użytkownika, w którym jest używane urządzenie jest 

odpowiedzialny za stałą możliwość śledzenia produktu. Po-
nadto obiekt musi przestrzegać krajowych przepisów prawa 
dotyczących możliwości śledzenia, gdy ma to zastosowanie.

Kontrola przed użyciem:
• Nie używać produktu, jeśli butelka, pieczęć pojemnika lub 

opakowania jest otwarta lub wadliwa w chwili dostarczenia 
produktu.

• Nie używać produktu, jeśli produkt zmieni kolor, stanie się 
mętny lub wydaje się zanieczyszczony bakteriami.

Instrukcje dotyczące przechowywania i trwałości:
• Termin przydatności wynosi 12 miesięcy od daty produkcji.
• Przechowywać w temperaturze 2-8°C.
• Nie zamrażać przed użyciem.
• Nie narażać na działanie światła (słonecznego).
• Po otwarciu pojemnika zużyć produkt w ciągu 7 dni, o ile 

zostaną zachowane sterylne warunki; należy przechowywać 
produkty w 2-8°C

• Ustabilizować po transporcie (maks. 5 dni) w podwyższonej 
temperaturze (≤ 37°C).

• Po otwarciu nie wolno powtórnie sterylizować zawartości.
• Nie używać po upływie daty ważności. 

Fase Vitri
Store
Pre-
vitrifi-
cation

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
1

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
2 

Temperatura

Blastocisto 
inicial, mórula

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 s Temperatura 
ambiente

BI expandido 
por
blastocisto

2 Min. 3 Min. 30 s 37°C

BI expandido 
por
blastocisto 
+ encolhimento 
artificial*

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 s Temperatura
ambiente

Etapa Vitri
Store
Pre-
vitrifi-
cation

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
1

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
2 

Tempera-
tură

Blastocist timpuriu, 
morule

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 s Tempera-
tura 

camerei

Blastocist-
Bl. expandat

2 Min. 3 Min. 30 s 37°C

Blastocist-
Bl. expandat 
+ micșorare artificială*

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 s Tempera-
tura 

camerei

Этап Vitri
Store
Pre-
vitrifi-
cation

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
1

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
2 

Темпе
ратура

Ранняя бласто-
циста, Морула

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 s Комна-
тная 

темпе-
ратура

Бластоциста
расширенная

2 Min. 3 Min. 30 s 37°C

Бластоциста
расширенная 
+ искусственное 
редуцирование*

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 s Комна-
тная 

темпе-
ратура

Stadium Vitri
Store
Pre-

vitrifica-
tion

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 1

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 2 

Tempe-
ratur

Tidlig blastocyst, 
morula

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 s Rom- 
tempe-
ratur

Blastocyst-
ekspandert BI.

2 Min. 3 Min. 30 s 37°C

Blastocyst-
ekspandert BI 
+ kunstig krym-
ping*

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 s Rom- 
tempe-
ratur

*Для снижения негативного воздействия бластоцеля до начала 
процедуры витрификации расширенные бластоцисты должны 
быть сжаты путем искусственного редуцирования объема 
бластоцеля с помощью стеклянной пипетки. (Vanderzwalmen et. 
al., 2002; Son et al., 2003; Hiraoka, 2004)
Витрификация
1. С помощью дозирующей пипетки или другого подходящего 

прибора помещают максимум 2 бластоцисты в объем 
приблизительно 0,3 мкл среды для замораживания VitriSto-
re Freeze 2 в канавку кончика соломинки для витрификации.

2. Помещают соломинку для витрификации на внешнюю 
оболочку носителя и запечатывают ее, как указано в 
инструкции по применению носителя для витрификации.

3. Погружают запечатанный носитель в жидкий азот.
Оттаивание
1. Подговьте 4 блюдца с углублениями и наполните первое  

1 мл.препарата ВитриСтор Смягчающий 1 (WitriStore 
Thaw), второе блюдце – наполните составом ВитриСтор 
Смягчающий 2 в количестве 250-300 мл.,третье блюдце-  
наполните составом ВитриСтор Смягчающий 3 в 
количестве 250-300 мл., и , наконец, четвертое блюдце – 
составом ВитриСтор Смягчающий 4  в количестве 250-300 
мл.Предварительно нагрейте препарат до температуры 
37град С    

2. Извлекают соломинку для витрификации из внешней 
оболочки носителя, как указано в инструкции по 
применению носителя для витрификации.

3. Сразу же погружают соломинку для витрификации в 
предварительно подогретую среду для оттаивания Vitri-Sto-
re Thaw Medium 1 (37°C) и оставляют на 3 минуты.

4. Переносят соломинку в среду для оттаивания VitriStore 
Thaw Medium 2 (37°C) и оставляют на 2 минуты.

5. Переносят соломинку в среду для оттаивания VitriStore 
Thaw Medium 3 (37°C) и оставляют на 2 минуты.

6. В конце переносят соломинку в среду для оттаивания Vi-
triStore Thaw Medium 4 (37°C) и промывают в течение 1 
минуты.

7. Переносят в культуральную среду бластоцист для 
дальнейшего культивирования.

GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw 
и эмбриональная культура:
• Набор GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw может 

использоваться в комбинации со средой GM501 Media 
(среда для промывки и среда IVF) перед замораживанием 
и после оттаивания.

Предупреждения и меры предосторожности:
• Стандартные меры профилактики инфекций, возникающих 

от использования медицинских изделий, приготовленных 
из крови или плазмы человека, включают выбор доноров, 
скрининг индивидуального донорского материала и пулов 
плазмы на специфические маркеры инфекций и включение 
эффективных этапов производства для инактивации/
удаления вирусов. Несмотря на это, при использовании 
медицинских изделий, приготовленных из крови и плазмы 
человека, вероятность передачи инфекционных агентов 
не может быть полностью исключена. Это также относится 
к неизвестным или появляющимся вирусам и другим 
патогенам. Отчеты о доказанной передаче вирусов с 
помощью альбумина, произведенного в соответствии со 
спецификациями Европейской Фармакопеи, отсутствуют.

• Таким образом, следует работать со всеми образцами так, 
как если бы они являлись возможными переносчиками 
ВИЧ или гепатита. При обращении с образцами всегда 
используют защитную одежду.

• Всегда следует работать со строгим соблюдением 
условий гигиены во избежание возможного загрязнения (с 
использованием ламинарного шкафа класса 5 ISO).

• Использовать только по назначению.
• Долгосрочная безопасность витрификации эмбрионов 

в отношении детей, рожденных с применением данной 
процедуры, неизвестна.

• Пользовательское оборудование предназначено 
для отслеживания продукции и должно отвечать 
национальному законодательству об отслеживании, если 
таковое применяется.

Проверка перед использованием:
• Не использовать продукт, если при получении флакон, 

пломба контейнера или упаковка вскрыты или нарушены.
• Не использовать продукт, если он стал бесцветным, мутным 

или появились признаки микробиологического загрязнения.
Условия хранения и стабильность:
• Срок годности 12 месяцев с даты изготовления.
• Хранить при температуре от 2°C до 8°C.
• Перед использованием не замораживать.
• Хранить в защищенном от (солнечного) света месте.
• Продукт может быть безопасно использован в течение 

7 дней после вскрытия при условии соблюдения 
стерильности и хранении продуктов при температуре от 
2°C до 8°C. 

• Стабилен при транспортировке (макс. 5 дней) при 
повышенной температуре (≤ 37°C)

• Содержимое не может быть повторно стерилизовано после 
вскрытия флакона.

• Не использовать после истечения срока годности.

Stopnja Vitri
Store
Pre-
vitrifi-
cation

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
1

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
2 

Temperatura

Zgodnja blasto-
cista, morula

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 s Sobna 
temperatura

Blastocista –
razširjena bl.

2 Min. 3 Min. 30 s 37°C

Blastocista –
razširjena bl. 
+ umetno 
krčenje*

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 s Sobna
temperatura

*Za zmanjšanje negativnih učinkov, je pred začetkom postopka vi-
trifikacije treba pri razširjenih blastocistah s stekleno pipeto umetno 
izprazniti blastocel. (Vanderzwalmen et. al., 2002; Son et al., 2003; 
Hiraoka, 2004)
Vitrifikacija
1. Z atenuirano pipeto ali enako primerno napravo položite največ 

2 blastocisti v volumnu približno 0,3 μl VitriStore Freeze 2 v žleb 
konice slamice za vitrifikacijo.

2. Položite slamico za vitrifikacijo v zunanji ovoj in jo zapečatite 
kot je navedeno v navodilih za uporabo slamice za vitrifikacijo.

3. Zapečateno slamico potopite v tekoči dušik.
Odmrzovanje
1. V posodo s 4 vdolbinicami napolnite prvo vdolbino z 1 ml medi-

ja za odtaljevanje VitriStore 1, drugo z medijem za odtaljevanje 
VitriStore 2 (250–300 µl), tretjo z medijem za odtaljevanje Vi-
triStore 3 (250–300 µl), četrto z medijem za odtaljevanje VitriS-
tore 4 (250–300 µl). Medij predhodno segrejte na 37°C.

2. Odstranite slamico za vitrifikacijo iz zunanjega ovoja kot je na-
vedeno v navodilih za uporabo slamice za vitrifikacijo.

3. Takoj potopite slamico za vitrifikacijo v predhodno ogret medij 
VitriStore Thaw Medium 1 (37°C) in jo pustite v Thawing 1 Me-
dium za 3 minute.

4. Prenesite v VitriStore Thaw Medium 2 (37°C) in pustite v tem 
mediju za 2 minuti.

5. Prenesite v VitriStore Thaw Medium 3 (37°C) in pustite v tem 
sredstvu za 2 minuti.

6. Na koncu prenesite v VitriStore Thaw Medium 4 (37°C) in spi-
rajte vsaj 1 minuto.

7. Prenesite v medij za gojenje blastociste za nadaljnjo gojenje 
celic.

GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw ne vsebuje 
antibiotikov:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw lahko uporabite 

v kombinaciji z mediji GM501 (mediji za pranje in IVF) pred 
zamrzovanjem in po odmrzovanju.

Varnostni ukrepi in opozorila:
• Standardni ukrepi za preprečevanje okužb, ki izhajajo iz upora-

be zdravil, pripravljenih iz človeške krvi ali plazme, vključujejo 
izbor darovalcev, pregled posameznih darovanj in plazemskih 
baz za specifične označevalce okužb in vključitev učinkovitih 
proizvodnih korakov za inaktivacijo/odstranitev virusov . Kljub 
temu ni mogoče popolnoma izključiti možnosti posredovanja 
povzročiteljev infekcij, če se odmerjajo zdravila, ki so priprav-
ljena iz človeške krvi ali plazme. To velja tudi za neznane ali 
nastajajoče viruse in druge povzročitelje. Poročila o dokaza-
nih prenosih virusa z albumini, ki so izdelani po uveljavljenih 
postopkih v skladu s specifikacijami Evropske farmakopeje, ne 
obstajajo.

• Zato vse primere obravnavajte kot da bi lahko prenašali HIV ali 
hepatitis. Pri ravnanju z vzorci vedno nosite zaščitna oblačila.

• Vedno delajte v skladu s strogimi higienskimi pogoji (LAF-klop 
razreda ISO 5), da preprečite morebitno kontaminacijo.

• Samo za predvideno uporabo.
• Dolgoročna varnost vitrifikacije zarodkov pri otrocih, rojenih po 

tem postopku, ni znana.
• Uporabniški obrat te naprave je odgovoren za vzdrževanje 

sledljivosti proizvoda in mora biti v skladu z nacionalnimi pred-
pisi v zvezi s sledljivostjo, kjer je to primerno.

Preverjanja pred uporabo:
• Ne uporabljajte izdelka, če je steklenica, tesnilo posode ali em-

balaža odprta ali v okvari, ko je izdelek dobavljen.
• Ne uporabljajte izdelka, če postane razbarvan, moten ali kaže 

kakršne koli dokaze o mikrobiološki kontaminaciji.
Navodila za shranjevanje in stabilnost:
• Rok uporabnosti je 12 mesecev od izdelave.
• Shranjujte pri temperaturi med 2 in 8 °C.
• Ne zamrzujte pred uporabo.
• Ne hranite na (sončni) svetlobi.
• Izdelek lahko varno uporabljate do 7 dni po odprtju, če so 

ohranjeni sterilni pogoji in je izdelek shranjen pri temperaturi 
2-8°C.

• Stabilno po transportu (največ 5 dni) pri povišani temperaturi 
(≤ 37°C).

• Vsebine po odprtju ni mogoče ponovno sterilizirati.
• Ne uporabljajte po preteku roka uporabe.

Faza Vitri
Store
Pre-
vitrifi-
cation

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
1

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
2 

Temperatura

Rane blastociste, 
Morulae

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 s Temperatura
prostorije

Bl. proširen
bastocistama

2 Min. 3 Min. 30 s 37°C

Bl. proširen
proširen blastocis-
tama 
+ veštačko skupl-
janje *

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 s Temperatura
prostorije

* Kako bi se smanjio negativni efekat blastokola, pre nego što 
započnete sa postupkom vitrifikacije, ekspandirane blastociste treba 
smanjiti tako da ih se veštački redukuje staklenom pipetom volumena 
blastokula. (Vanderzwalmen et. al., 2002; Son et al., 2003; Hiraoka, 
2004)
Vitrifikacija
1. Koristeći atenuovanu pipetu ili podjednako pogodan uređaj, 

unesite maksimalno 2 blastociste u zapreminu od oko 0,3 ml 
VitriStore Freeze 2 u oluk vrha slamice za vitrifikaciju.

2. Postavite slamicu za vitrifikaciju u spoljni plašt i zaptivite ga 
kako je navedeno u uputstvima za upotrebu uređaja za vitri-
fikaciju.

3. Uronite zaptiveni uređaj u tečni azot.
Odstranjivanje
1. U posudu sa 4 jažice napunite prvu jažicu sa 1 ml VitriStore 

Thaw Medium 1, drugu sa VitriStore Thaw Medium 2 (250-300 
µl), treću sa VitriStore Thaw Medium 3 (250-300 µl) i četvrtu 
sa VitriStore Thaw Medium 4 (250-300 µl). Unapred zagrejte 
medijum na 37°C.

2. Skinite slamicu za vitrifikacije sa spoljašnjeg plašta kako je na-
vedeno u uputstvima za upotrebu uređaja za vitrifikaciju.

3. Odmah uronite slamicu za vitrifikaciju u prethodno zagrejan Vi-
tri-Store Thaw Medium 1 (37°C) i ostavite u Thaw 1 Medium u 
trajanju od 3 minuta.

4. Prebacite u VitriStore Thaw Medium 2 (37°C) i ostavite u ovom 
medijumu 2 minuta.

5. Prebacite u VitriStore Thaw Medium 3 (37°C) i ostavite u ovom 
medijumu 2 minuta

6. Na kraju, prebacite u VitriStore Thaw Medium 4 (37°C) i ispirite 
najmanje 1 minut.

7. Za nastavak ćelijske kulture prebacite u medijum za kulturu 
blastocista.

GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw 
and Embryoculture:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw može da se koristi 

u kombinaciji sa GM501 Media (Washing and IVF-Media) pre 
smrzavanja i nakon odmrzavanja.

Mere predostrožnosti i upozorenja:
• Standardne mere za sprečavanje infekcija koje proizilaze iz 

upotrebe medicinskih proizvoda pripremljenih iz ljudske krvi ili 
plazme uključuju izbor donatora, skrining individualnih donacija 
i plazma bazena za specifične markere infekcije i uključivanje 
efikasnih koraka proizvodnje za inaktivaciju/uklanjanje virusa. 
Uprkos tome, kada se primenjuju lekovi pripremljeni iz ljuds-
ke krvi ili plazme, mogućnost prenosa infektivnih sredstava ne 
može da se u potpunosti isključi. Ovo se odnosi i na nepoznate 
ili nove viruse i druge patogene. Nema izveštaja o dokazanim 
prenosima virusa sa albuminom, proizvedenim prema specifi-
kacijama Evropske farmakopeje utvrđenim procesima.

• Stoga, svim primercima treba da se rukuje kao da mogu da 
prenose HIV ili hepatitis. Kod rukovanja sa uzorcima uvek no-
site zaštitnu odeću.

• Uvek radite pod strogim higijenskim uslovima (LAF-klase ISO 
klasa 5) kako biste izbegli moguću kontaminaciju.

• Samo za nameravanu upotrebu.
• Dugotrajna sigurnost vitrifikacije embriona kod djece rođenih 

nakon ove procedure nije poznata.
• Postrojenje korisnika ovog uređaja odgovorno je za održavanje 

sledljivosti proizvoda i mora biti u skladu sa nacionalnim propi-
sima koji se odnose na sljedivost, gdje je to primjenjivo.

Kontrole pred upotrebom:
• Ako se kod isporuke ustanovi da je bočica, zaptivač kontejnera 

ili pakovanje otvoreno ili ima grešku nemojte da koristite pro-
izvod.

• Ako proizvod ako postane diskolorisan, oblačan ili ima bilo kak-
vih znakova o mikrobiološkoj kontaminaciji.

Upute za skladištenje i stabilnost:
• Rok trajanja je 12 meseci od vremena proizvodnje.
• Čuvajte na između 2-8°C.
• Nemojte da zamrzavate pre upotrebe.
• Držite podalje od (sunčeve) svetlosti.
• Kada se održavaju sterilni uslovi i proizvod se drži na 2-8°C 

proizvod se može bezbedno koristiti do 7 dana nakon otvaranja
• Stabilno nakon transporta (maksimalno 5 dana) na povišenoj 

temperaturi (≤ 37°C).
• Sadržaj se nakon otvaranja ne može ponovo sterilisati.
• Nemojte da koristite po isteku roka.

Aşama Vitri
Store
Pre-
vitrifi-
cation

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
1

Vitri
Store 

Freeze 
2 

Sıcaklık

Erken Blastosist, 
Morula 

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 s Oda 
sıcaklığı

Blastosist-
genişlemiş Bl.

2 Min. 3 Min. 30 s 37°C

Blastosist-
genişlemiş Bl 
+ yapay büzüşme*

2 Min. 2 Min. 30 s Oda 
sıcaklığı

*Vitrifikasyon prosedürüne başlamadan önce blastosölün olumsuz 
etkilerini azaltmak için genişlemiş blastosistler, blastosölün hacminin 
cam bir pipet ile yapay olarak azaltılması yoluyla büzülmelidir. (Van-
derzwalmen et. al., 2002; Sonet al., 2003; Hiraoka, 2004)
Vitrifikasyon
1. Atenüe bir pipet veya eşdeğer uygun bir cihaz ile maksimum 

2 blastosisti, vitrifikasyon çubuğunun ucundaki olukta bulunan 
yaklaşık 0.3 µl hacimli VitriStore Dondurma Medyumu 2’ye 
koyun.

2. Vitrifikasyon çubuğunu dış kılıfa yerleştirin ve vitrifikasyon 
cihazının kullanımına yönelik talimatlarda belirtildiği şekilde 
kapatın.

3. Kapalı cihazı sıvı azota batırın.
Çözme
1. 4 bölmeli bir tabakta, ilk bölmeyi 1 ml VitriStore Thaw Medium 

1 (Çözülme maddesi), ikincisini VitriStore Thaw Medium 2 
(250-300 µl), üçüncüsü VitriStore Thaw Medium 3 (250-300 
µl), dördüncüsü de VitriStore Thaw Medium 4 (250-300 ul) ile 
doldurun. Maddeyi  37°C‘ye ısıtın.

2. Vitrifikasyon çubuğunu, vitrifikasyon cihazının kullanımına yö-
nelik talimatlarda belirtildiği şekilde dış kılıftan çıkarın.

3. Vitrifikasyon çubuğunu hemen önceden ısıtılmış Vitri-Store 
Çözme Medyumu 1’e (37°C) batırın ve Çözme Medyumu 1’de 
3 dakika bekletin.

4. VitriStore Çözme Medyumu 2’ye (37°C) aktarın ve bu medyum-
da 2 dakika bekletin.

5. VitriStore Çözme Medyumu 3’e (37°C) aktarın ve bu medyum-
da 2 dakika bekletin.

6. Son olarak, VitriStore Çözme Medyumu 4’e (37°C) aktarın ve 
en az 1 dakika yıkayın.

7. Devam eden hücre kültürü için blastosist kültür medyumuna 
aktarın.

GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw 
ve Embriyo Kültürü:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw, dondurmadan önce 

ve çözme işleminden sonra GM501 Medyumları (Yıkama ve 
IVF Medyumları) ile birlikte kullanılabilir.

Önlem ve uyarılar:
• İnsan kanı veya plazmasından hazırlanan tıbbi ürünlerin 

kullanımından kaynaklanan enfeksiyonları önlemeye yöne-
lik standart önlemler arasında donörlerin seçimi, bireysel 
bağışların ve plazma havuzlarının enfeksiyona yönelik belirli 
göstergelere karşı taranması ve virüslerin etkisiz hale getiril-
mesi/ortadan kaldırılmasına yönelik etkin imalat adımlarının 
benimsenmesi bulunmaktadır. Buna rağmen, insan kanı veya 
plazmasından hazırlanan tıbbi ürünler uygulandığında enfek-
siyona neden olan maddelerin aktarılması olasılığı tamamen 
ortadan kaldırılamaz. Bu durum aynı zamanda bilinmeyen veya 
yeni ortaya çıkan virüsler ve diğer patojenler için geçerlidir. 
Kararlaştırılmış süreçler ile Avrupa Farmakopesi’nin sunduğu 
özelliklere göre imal edilen albüminden virüs aktarımını 
kanıtlayan herhangi bir rapor bulunmamaktadır.

• Bu nedenle, tüm numuneleri, HIV veya Hepatit 
bulaştırabileceklermiş gibi kullanın. Numuneleri kullanırken 
daima koruyucu giysiler giyin.

• Olası kontaminasyon riskine karşı daima katı hijyen koşulları 
altında (Laminar Hava Akımlı Kabin, ISO Sınıfı 5) çalışın.

• Yalnızca amaçlanan kullanım içindir.
• Bu prosedürü takip ederek doğan çocuklarda embriyo vitrifika-

syonunun uzun vadeli güvenliği bilinmemektedir.
• Bu cihazın kullanıcısının tesisi, ürünün izlenebilirliğini sürdür-
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*Antes de iniciar el procedimiento de vitrificación, a fin de reducir el efec-
to negativo del blastocele, los blastocistos expandidos deben contraer-
se mediante la reducción artificial con una pipeta de vidrio del volumen 
del blastocele. (Vanderzwalmen et. al., 2002; Son et al., 2003; Hiraoka, 
2004)
Vitrificación
1. Con una pipeta atenuada o un dispositivo adecuado, depositar 

como máximo 2 blastocistos en un volumen de aproximadamente 
0,3 μl de medio de congelación VitriStore 2 en el fondo del extre-
mo de la pajuela para vitrificación.

2. Colocar la pajuela para vitrificación en la funda exterior y sellar-
la como se indica en las instrucciones de uso del dispositivo de 
vitrificación.

3. Sumergir el dispositivo sellado en el nitrógeno líquido.
Descongelación
1. Utilice una placa de 4 pocillos y llene el primero de los pocillos 

con 1 ml de VitriStore Thaw Medium 1, el segundo, con VitriSto-
re Thaw Medium 2 (250-300 µl), el tercero, con VitriStore Thaw 
Medium 3 (250-300 µl) y el cuarto, con VitriStore Thaw Medium 4 
(250-300 µl). Precaliente el medio a 37°C.

2. Retirar la pajuela para vitrificación de la funda exterior como se 
indica en las instrucciones de uso del dispositivo de vitrificación.

3. Sumergir inmediatamente la pajuela para vitrificación en el medio 
de descongelación VitriStore 1 precalentado (37°C) y dejar allí 
durante 3 minutos.

4. Transferir al medio de descongelación VitriStore 2 (37°C) y dejar 
allí durante 2 minutos.

5. Transferir al medio de descongelación VitriStore 3 (37°C) y dejar 
allí durante 2 minutos.

6. Por último, transferir al medio de descongelación VitriStore 4 
(37°C) y lavar durante al menos 1 minuto.

7. Transferir al medio de cultivo de blastocistos para continuar con 
el cultivo celular.

GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw y 
cultivo de embriones:
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw se pueden utilizar en 

combinación con GM501 Media (medios de lavado y FIV) antes 
de la congelación y después de la descongelación.

Advertencias y precauciones:
• Algunas de las medidas habituales para evitar las infecciones 

causadas por el uso de productos sanitarios preparados a partir 
de sangre o plasma humano son: la selección de donantes, el 
cribado de donaciones individuales y mezclas de plasma para 
marcadores específicos de infección, y la inclusión de fases de 
fabricación eficaces para la inactivación/eliminación de virus. Sin 
embargo, cuando se administran productos sanitarios prepara-
dos a partir de sangre o plasma humano, no se puede descartar 
por completo la posibilidad de transmisión de agentes infeccio-
sos. Esto también se aplica a virus u otros organismos patógenos 
desconocidos o de reciente aparición. No hay notificaciones que 
demuestren la transmisión de virus con la albúmina, fabricada 
mediante los procesos establecidos para cumplir las especifica-
ciones de la Farmacopea Europea.

• Por consiguiente, es preciso manipular todas las muestras como 
si fueran capaces de transmitir el VIH o la hepatitis. Se debe lle-
var siempre ropa de protección al manipular las muestras.

• Se debe trabajar siempre bajo unas rigurosas condiciones higié-
nicas (campana de flujo laminar de clase 5 de ISO) para evitar 
cualquier posible contaminación.

• Solo para el uso previsto.
• Se desconoce la seguridad a largo plazo de la vitrificación de 

embriones en niños nacidos a partir de este procedimiento.
• La instalación del usuario de este dispositivo es responsable de 

mantener la rastreabilidad del producto y debe cumplir con las 
regulaciones nacionales sobre la rastreabilidad, cuando proceda.

Comprobaciones antes del uso:
• No utilizar el producto si el frasco, el sello del envase o el envase 

están abiertos o dañados al recibir el producto.
• No utilizar el producto si presenta un color anormal, está turbio o 

tiene indicios de contaminación microbiana.
Instrucciones de conservación y estabilidad:
• El periodo de validez es de 12 meses desde el momento de la 

fabricación.
• Conservar entre 2 y 8°C.
• No congelar antes de usar.
• Mantener alejado de la luz (solar).
• El producto puede utilizarse de manera inocua hasta 7 días de-

spués de que se abra, cuando se mantienen las condiciones de 
esterilidad y los productos se almacenan entre 2 y 8°C.

• Estable después del transporte (máx. 5 días) a temperatura 
elevada (≤ 37°C).

• El contenido no puede volver a esterilizarse una vez abierto.
• No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad.

LV: Paredzētā lietošana/potenciālie lietotāji
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw ir lietošanai gatavu 

šķīdumu komplekti, kas paredzēti cilvēka embriju vitrifikācijai 
un atkausēšanai.

• Potenciālie lietotāji ir IVF speciālisti (laboratoriju tehniķi, em-
briologi un ārsti).

Sastāvs: 
• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw ir uz dimetilsulfoksīda 

(DMSO)/etilēnglikola bāzēts vitrifikācijas šķīdums, kas satur arī 
PBS, saharozi, fikolu un cilvēka seruma albumīnu (10-20 g/
litrā). 

• GM501 VitriStore Freeze/VitriStore Thaw nesatur antibiotikas.
Lietošanas instrukcijas:
• Pirms lietošanas kārtīgi samaisīt visus produktus. Lūdzam 

pirms procedūras uzsākšanas rūpīgi izlasīt visu vitrifikācijas/
sildīšanas procedūras soļu instrukcijas.

Sagatavošanās:
• 4 iedobju plates pirmajā iedobē iepilda 300 ɥl VitriStore Pre-vi-

trification Medium, otrajā iedobē iepilda 250 µl VitriStore Freeze 
Medium 1 un trešajā iedobē - 250 µl VitriStore Medium 2. Tad 
atver tik vitrifikācijas ierīces iepakojumus, cik nepieciešami 
vitrifikācijas procedūrai.  Ērti novieto atsevišķās vitrifikācijas 
ierīces daļas uz darba galda, lai procedūras gaitā tos varētu 
viegli un ātri izmantot.

• Ar vienu materiāla uzstādījumu var veikt līdz 5 vitrifikācijas cik-
liem (vienam pacientam!). Nelietot vienu un to pašu materiālu 
dažādiem pacientiem!

Sagatavošanās sasaldēšanai:
• Pārnes embrijus no blastocistas šūnu barotnes katrā VitriStore 

Freeze šķīdumā šādā secībā:
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Istruzioni di conservazione e stabilità:
• La durata a magazzino è di 12 mesi dalla data di produzione.
• Conservare a una temperatura compresa tra 2-8°C.
• Non congelare prima dell’uso.
• Tenere al riparo dalla luce (solare).
• Il prodotto può essere utilizzato in modo sicuro fino a 7 giorni 

dall’apertura, mantenendo condizioni di sterilità e conservando 
i prodotti a una temperatura compresa tra 2-8°C.

• Stabile dopo il trasporto (max. 5 giorni) a temperatura elevata 
(≤ 37°C).

• Dopo l’apertura, i contenuti non possono essere risterilizzati.
• Non usare dopo la data di scadenza.

For technical support:

Phone: + 49 (0) 4561 5 13 25-00
Fax:     + 49 (0) 4561 5 13 25-19
info@gynemed.de
www.gynemed.de

GYNEMED GmbH & Co. KG
Wagrienring 24b
23730 Sierksdorf
- Germany -
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Descongelamento
1. Numa placa de 4 poços, encha o primeiro poço com 1 ml de 

VitriStore Thaw Medium 1, o segundo com VitriStore Thaw Me-
dium 2 (250-300 µl), o terceiro com VitriStore Thaw Medium 3 
(250-300 µl), o quarto com VitriStore Thaw Medium 4 (250-300 
µl). Pré-aqueça o meio a 37°C.

2. Remova a vareta de vitrificação da bainha externa como indi-
cado nas instruções de utilização do dispositivo de vitrificação.

3. Mergulhe imediatamente a vareta de vitrificação em meio 
pré-aquecido de descongelamento VitriStore 1 (37°C) e deixe 
em meio de descongelamento 1 por 3 minutos.

4. Transfira para meio de descongelamento VitriStore 2 (37°C) e 
deixe neste meio por 2 minutos.

5. Transfira para meio de descongelamento VitriStore 3 (37°C) e 
deixe neste meio por 2 minutos.

6. Finalmente, transfira para meio de descongelamento VitriStore 
4 (37°C) e lave durante pelo menos 1 minuto.

7. Transfira para meio de cultura de blastocistos para cultura ce-
lular contínua.

Congelamento VitriStore/Descongelamento VitriStore 
GM501 e embriologia:
• Congelamento VitriStore/Descongelamento VitriStore GM501 

pode ser usado em combinação com meios GM501 (meios de 
lavagem e fertilização in vitro), antes do congelamento e após 
o descongelamento.

Precauções e advertências:
• Medidas padrão para evitar infeções resultantes da utilização 

de medicamentos preparados a partir de sangue ou plasma 
humanos incluem a seleção de doadores, triagem de doações 
individuais e grupos de plasma para marcadores específicos 
de infeção e a inclusão de passos de fabrico eficaz para a 
inativação/remoção de vírus. Apesar disso, quando são ad-
ministrados medicamentos preparados a partir de sangue ou 
plasma humanos, a possibilidade de transmissão de agentes 
infeciosos não pode completamente ser excluída. Isto tam-
bém se aplica a vírus desconhecidos ou emergentes e outros 
agentes patogénicos. Não há relatos de transmissões de vírus 
comprovadas com albumina, fabricadas com especificações 
da Farmacopeia Europeia por processos estabelecidos.

• Portanto, lide com todas as amostras como se fossem capazes 
de transmitir HIV ou hepatite. Utilize sempre vestuário de pro-
teção ao manusear amostras.

• Trabalhe sempre sob rigorosas condições de higiene (banco 
LAF ISO classe 5) para evitar a possível contaminação.

• Somente para o uso pretendido.
• A segurança a longo prazo de vitrificação de embriões em cri-

anças nascidas após este procedimento é desconhecida.
• A instalação do utilizador deste dispositivo é responsável por 

manter a rastreabilidade do produto e deve cumprir as regu-
lamentações nacionais relativas à rastreabilidade, quando 
aplicável.

Verificações antes da utilização:
• Não utilize o produto se o frasco, selo do recipiente ou da em-

balagem estiverem abertos ou tiverem um defeito quando o 
produto for entregue.

• Não use o produto se ficar descolorido, turvo ou mostrar qual-
quer evidência de contaminação microbiana.

Instruções de conservação e estabilidade:
• O prazo de validade é de 12 meses desde o fabrico.
• Armazenar entre 2-8°C.
• Não congele antes do uso.
• Mantenha longe da luz (solar).
• O produto pode ser usado com segurança até 7 dias após a 

abertura, quando condições estéreis forem mantidas e os pro-
dutos forem armazenados a 2-8 °C.

• Estável após transporte (máx. 5 dias) a temperatura elevada 
(≤ 37 °C).

• Conteúdo não pode ser reesterilizado após a abertura.
• Não use após a data de validade.

mekten sorumludur ve söz konusu tesisin varsa izlenebilirlik ile 
ilgili ulusal düzenlemelere uyması gereklidir.

Kullanım öncesi yapılması gereken kontroller:
• Ürünün teslimi sırasında şişe, kutunun kapağı veya paketin 

açılmış veya hasarlı olması durumunda ürünü kullanmayın.
• Renginin değişmesi, bulanık bir hal alması veya mikrobik kon-

taminasyona yönelik bulgular göstermesi durumunda ürünü 
kullanmayın.

Saklama talimatları ve kararlılık:
• Raf ömrü, imalat zamanından itibaren 12 aydır.
• 2-8°C arasında saklayın.
• Kullanımdan önce dondurmayın.
• Güneş ışığı veya ışıktan uzak tutun.
• Bu ürün, steril koşulların sürdürülmesi ve ürünlerin 2-8°C’de 

saklanması durumunda açılmasından itibaren 7 güne kadar gü-
venli bir şekilde kullanılabilir.

• Yüksek sıcaklıkta (≤ 37°C) taşındıktan sonra (en fazla 5 gün) 
kararlı yapıdadır.

• Ürünün içeriği, açıldıktan sonra yeniden sterilize edilemez.
• Son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayınız.


